Rule 2 33

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
admin:strator(s)

* Delete as applicable

(b} Insert date

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact nformaton i the box
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the form The contact
information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the

public record

Form 2178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
A LEVY & SON LIMITED 00487018
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, London 790f 2016

[full name of court)

We {a) N A Bennett & A D Cadwallader of Leonard Curtis, Cne Great Cumberland Place,

Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admuustration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 11 February 2016

Signed

N A Bennett & A D Cadwallader - Joint
Adminustrators

Dated i Jol] 06

Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London,

W1H 7LW I Tel 020 7535 7000

DX Number | DX Exchange

i il

12/02/2016

COMPANIES HoysE

ADMM2178 09-10-03

“en you have completed and signed this form please send i to the Registrar of Companies at.

mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3U2 DX 33050 Cardtiff




!z’r

A. LEVY & SON LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number: 00487019

Court Ref. 79 of 2016
High Court of Justice, London

LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

11 February 2016

Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch,
London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 020 7723 6059

Ref LIB/SMTISALEOG/1040




A. Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Posttion

5 Events Following the Jaint Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Admunistration

7 Joint Administrators Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pra-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators Remuneration and Disbursements

11 Anticipated Cutcome and Release cf Administrators from Liability

12 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Jeint Administrators’ Statement of Prooosals

8 Estimated Financial Position as at 19 January 2016

C Summary of Joint Administraters’ Receipts and Payments from 19 January 2016 to 11 February 2016
D Information Regarding the Pre-Packaged Sale of Business and Assets

E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Admunistration Costs

F Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

G Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Caosts from 19 January 2016 to 31 January 2016
H Joint Adminsstrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

| Additional Informatien in Relation to the Policy of Lecnard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements
J Statement of Claim Form

K Form 2 21B - Creditor's Request for a Meeting

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals
11 February 2016




A, Levy & Son Limited - In Adminmistration

TO:

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of A D Cadwallader and | as Joint Adminstrators (“the Joint Admimistrators”) of
A Levy & Son Limited (‘the Company”) on 19 January 2G16 and now write to present our proposals
(“the Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

Creditors may approve the Proposals, with or without modifications, subject to the Jont Administrators
accepting any modifications If creditors reject the Proposals, a report will be sent to the Court which
may provide for the appaintment of the Jont Administrators to cease to have effect, or make any other
Order it thinks appropriate

We do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors, as we think that, on the basis of informatien
currantly available to us, the Company will have insufiicient property afier costs to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecurad crediters other than by wirtue of Section 176(A)(2)(a) of the Act (prescribed
part} Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may request a
meating to consider the Proposals and may establish a Cemmuttee 10 assist the Joint Adminustrators in
discharging therr duties The meeting must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the
Joint Administrators - Secunty must te given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting

In the event that no meeting 1s requested, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved Where
this 15 the case, notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved
will ke given to crediors

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Adminustration proceedings are uncer the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, London under
Court reference (00079 of 2016

The Company's registered office was changed from 64 New Cavendish Street, London W1G 878 fo
One Great Cumberand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW fllowing our appointment The
registered number 1s 00437019

The Company fraded from leasehold premises at 13 Uplands Business Park, Blackhorse Lane, London
E17 S5QN It aiso operated from 233 stores in the UK and had three stores overseas in Latvia, Estonia
and Lithuania It tracded under the brand names Biue Inc and Officers Club

The Company's directors and secretary are

Name Role Date Appointed
Steven Cohen Company secretary 03/01/2006
Steven Cohen Director 03/01/2006
Anna Danielt Director 03/01/2006
Mohammed Khan Director 03/01/2006
Yechezkel Yechiel Director 03/01/2006

Joint Admimistrators’ Repon and Proposals
11 February 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

25

26

27

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

The Company's authonsed and issued share capital 1s 5,000,000 ordinary shares of £1 each all of
which are owned by Marlow Retail Limited {*Marlow”), which is 100% owned by Blue Inc (UK) Limited
(“Blue Inc") {together “the Group”)

According to Comparies House, the Company has the following registered charges

Chargeholder Date created Description Amount Assets Charged
secured
£
Barclays Bank plc 12 June 2006 Debenture All monies due Al assets
8lue Inc {UK) Limited 4 Novernber 2014 Debenture All monies due All assets
Barclays Bank plc 23 July 2015 Debenture All monies due All assets

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this Administration The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company's main centre of operations I1s
based in the United Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The business was founded in Stratford, London 1n 1912 and traded under the ‘Mr Bynte' brand untii the
introduction of the Blue Inc brand in 2002 The Company was incorporated on 5 October 1950

The principat trading activity of the Company was the retaii of fashion clothing, pnimanly boyswear and
menswear, which it sold under three retall fascias Blue Inc, Blue Inc Outlet and Officers Club

The Company's main demographic was 11-25 year olds and the Group selectively acquired stores
where It saw opportunities in 1ts distinctive niche mariet, prnncipally close to high density student towns
or urban high streets

The Company had 2,020 employees, 90 were based in the head office and 1,930 within 1ts stores

The Company was acquired by Marfow in January 2006 and, through a combination of acquisitions and
organic growth, expanded from 28 stores in the UK with a tunover of £12million to over 200 stores with
a turnover of over £100midlion

Between 2010 and 2012, further equity was invested into the Company to fund the acquisitions of
selective stores of the Officers Club and D2 out of Administration and on-going organic growth The
management team was also strengthened at that time In 2013, an additional 5 former Republic stores
were acqured from landlords, following its Administration, with the intention of increasing s
womenswear offening

Despite the Company’s substantial growth 1t faced difficult competitive trading conditions, with many
competitors in the sector becoming insoivent or restructuring ther businesses, leading to nval
businesses ganing a competitive advantage over the Company The failure of competitors i the
Company's sector alsoc made trade insurance more difficult to obtain and resulted 1n many suppliers
reducing or even withdrawing credit terms This has caused stran on the Company's cash flow
requirements

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
11 February 2016




A. Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

38

39

310

an

312

313

314

41

in an attempt to raise additional finance, in early 2014, the Group sought an mitial public offenng (IPO)
on AIM, however, this was aborted due to turbulent market conditions and vanous other unsuccessful
retail floats at that tme Additional funding of £4million was made wia a loan from Blue Inc 1n November
2014 The investment was secured by a debenture ranking behind Barclays Bank Plc (*Barclays"), who
provided the Company with a £20million facility This loan was utiised to refurbish selected stores and
to assist with improvements across the supply chain

However, despite this additional finance, a number of stores remained underperforming and loss
making In addition, trading condittons remaned difficult in the clothing sector caused by the
unseasonably warm autumn/mild winter and the failure to dispose of winter stock at the anticipated and
budgeted levels

Management accounts for the 10 months to 31 October 2015 show that the Company incurred a loss of
£8 8millicn on a turnover of £81 Smillion

The Company had been subject to increasing creditor pressure, primarily from fandlords and HM
Revenue & Customs {'HMRC") The Company was unable to meet the monthly PAYE hability of
£316,044 that fell due on 22 December 2015 HMRC subsequently 1ssued a pre-action letter on 23
December 2015

The diractors formally instructed Leonard Curtis on 6 January 2016 with a view to placing the Company
into Administration  The directors filed a Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators ("NIA™) on 6
January 2016 in the High Court of Justice, London, to protect the Company in order to preserve the
value of the business whilst a full review of the Company's overall financial pesition was camied out

On 15 January 2016, Notice of Appointment of Administrators (“NA") was given by Steven Cohen, a
diractor of the Company and on the same day, the NA was filed in the High Court of Justice, London

A D Cadwallader is licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
and | am licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association The functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by erther or both, acting jointly or alone

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's recent trading results are detailed below

Period ending Year ending Year ending
31 October 2015 « 31 December 2014 31 December 2013
{(Management |  (Management (Filed accounts)
accounts) accounts) £000’s
] £000's £000's
Turnover ' 81,907 104786 98685
| Net Profit/{Loss){befors tax) {8.813) {283) (1,056)
Dwvidend(s) - - .
Fixed Assets : 22044 22,019 21,156
Current Net Liabilites {16,010} | {12,620) {12,623)
Net Assets/{Liabiliiies) {1,853) 1 2127 3,606
Balance on PiL (5,867) {2 724) {1,399)

Jent Administrators’ Report and Propesals
11 February 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

42

422

43

132

4321

1322

433

434

44

444

442

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 19 January 2016 which has to be filed
with the Registrar of Companies Although the document has not yet been received, | understand that it
15 1n the course of preparation and will be submitted shortly In the meantime, an estimate of the
financial position as at the date of our appointment 1s enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of
creditors including their names, addresses and detalls of their debts, including any secunity held

Please note that no provision has been made In the estimated financtal position for costs and expenses
of realisation, the costs of the Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable The
following comments are constdered to be relevant and shoutd be bome in mind when reading the
figures

Assets

These compnse, i the main, goodwill and intellectual preperty, leasehold interests, fixtures and fitings
steek and talance at bank There are not expected to be any realisations in respect of the leasehold
Interests

Leasehold Interests

Independert valuers, Colliers International (' Colliers'), were instructed to undertake a desktop vaiuation
of the Company's leasehold interests Colliers have confirmed that, in their apinicn, therz 1s no premium
values atintutatle {o the leases valued

Goodwiil and Intellectual Property

Hiico Valuation Sernces (‘Hilco") were nstructed to provide a valuation of the Company's assets

Hitce's valuation of goodwill was calculated as a percentage of the estimated net trading profit, before
tax and interast, achieved by the purchaser in the first 12 months

The Elue inc and Cfficers Ciub trademarks and brand names were not owned by the Company

Stock, Fixtures and Fittings and Motor Vehicles

The stcek and fixtures and fittings are those based at the Company's head office and its 233 stores
Hico valued these assets at £1 Smillion on a high value basis The ‘high value' valuation was based on
the assumption that a licence to use the trademarksibranding and other IPR, owned by Blue inc, would
be granted ‘o any purchaser without cost

Balarice at Bank

At the date of apoocintment, thers was a credit balance of £1 Smillion

Secured Creditor

Barclays hold a fixed and floating charge dated 12 June 2006 over the assets of the Company Barclays
were not owed any monies at the date of appointment

Biue Inc hold a fixed and floating charge dated 4 November 2014 over the assets of the Company Blue
Inc were owed £4 3mithon at the date of appointment Based on current information, Blue Inc will suffer
a significant shortfall

Joint Administrators Report and Proposals
11 February 2016




A, Levy & Son Limited - In Admimistration

45

46

461

471

472

438

51

52

Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees In respect of
unpaid wages, accrued holiday pay and unpaid pension contnbutions These are estimated o total
£650,000 and 1t 1s anticipated that they will be pard in full

Prescribed Part

The Act prowides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we
must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available o the unsecured creditors

Appendix B shows that the Company's net property, before costs, will be £2,343 623 with an estmated
prescnbed part of assats of £471,725 avalable for the sabisfaction of unsecured debts The final
quantura of the prescnbed part will however depend on the level of costs and prefersntial claims
However, if the Company's net oroperty Is less than the prescrbed minimum, currently £10,000, and we
think that the cost of making a distribution to unsecured creditors weould be disproporiicnate to the
benefits the prowision will not apply The Act further provides that, notwithstanding that the Company's
net properiy 1S more than the prescnbed miimum, we may also apply for an order that this provision
shall not apply, again on the ground that the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would
be disgroportionate to the benafits In this case we de not propose to make such an application

Unsecured Claims

Should a prescrived part of net property become available, all unsecured non-preferential claims will be
subject to agreement by the Joint Admimistrators prior to any distnibution if funds become availabie for
distribution cther than by wirtue of the prescnbed part, all unsecured nen-preferentiai claims will be
subject fo agreement by a subsequently appointed Liguidator 1n due course, should hquidatron be the
appropriate exit route from Admmistration

On currant information the onty dividend likely 1s via a distributicn of the prescribed part as detaded in
paragraph 4 &

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the peried of Admirustration to date 1s enclosed at Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, the Adminisirators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of
what remained of the business and assets as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business
as a gong concern would allow the following

= Enhanced asset values,

*  Minimise preferential creditor claims,

*  Mitigate any hire purchase and finance habilites

As previously advised, a sale of the Company's business and assets to Blue Inc was completed on 19
January 2016 We attach at Appendix D a summary of the circumstances and iformation relevant to

this sale that we are required to disclose This was included in our letter to all creditors dated 22
January 2016 (‘the SIP16 letter) The Joint Administrators’ Proposals were not sent immediately

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals
11 February 2018




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

53

531

532

54

541

542

55

61

following the SIP15 letter as a number of pressing matters had to be dealt with {ollowing the sale,
including reconelling the balance at bank to ensure all pre-appeintment sale receipis had been received,
dealing with retention of title (*ROT") clams, processing employees clams to the Redundancy
Payments Service, haising with landlords and in particular landlords requesting access to closed stores
and dealing with a significant number of enquiries from creditors and employees All of these could have
affected the estmated financial position and 1t was therefore felt that they needed to be dealt with to
avoid the possibility of misleading or incorrect information being given to creditors

Excluded Assets

The sale specifically excluded the leasehold interest of 76 stores, cash at bank, all book debts and
prepayments

The Joint Adminstrators instructed employment specialists, Insal Group Limited, to deal with the claims
of the redundant employees who had worked at the 76 closed stores

Balance at Bank

The Company operated current, reserve and foreign currency accounts with Barclays At the date
Administraton, the aggregatsd balance at bank was £1 9mullion

To date, we have receved £1 Smillion with the remaining £400,000 being retained by Barclays, who
guaranteed a HMRC Duty Deferment Bond payable by the Company The bond I1s currently in the
pracess of beng released and Barclays have confirmed that the funds retained, which are not subject
to a claim by HMRC, wilt be retumed to the Joint Administrators HMRC have confirmed that there are
ro monres cusrently outstanding under the bond

Investigations

Our Investigations into the affairs of the Company and the events leading up to cur appointment are still
at an early stage and we will report cur conciusions to the appropnate bodies in due course In the
meantime, If creditors have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which they feel should
ke brought to cur aitenton, any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business has been
conducted or inormation on potential recoveries for the Adrinistration, they should provide full details
t0 US in writing

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must pertorm their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the foliowing
objectves

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved),
(h) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being n administration), or {if (a) and {b) cannot be

achieved),

(c) reahsing property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We are cbliged to perform our functons in the interests of the Company's creditors as a whole and
where the objective of the Administration 15 to realise property In order to make a distrbution to secured

Jont Admunistrators’ Report and Proposals
11 February 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

63

65

fo )]
O

71

72

74

or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

It was not possible to achieve the first objective unless external funds were introduced to provide
working capital and to finance a Company Voluntary Arrangement Neither the directors, the principal
shareholders nor secured creditors were prepared to provide further funding and the Company was
unable to survive i s current form In any event, the Company continued to be loss making and
required extensive restructunng of the business

It 15 anticipated that objective b) 1s likely to be achieved as this will result 1n greater realisations and a
reduction in securad, preferential and unsecured creditor claims The achievement of this objective will
not unnecessarily harm the interest of the creditors as a whole

As b) 1s canable of being achieved 1t 1s not, at this stage, necessary to consider objective ¢), however,
the sale of the business and assets via a pre-packaged sale will enable a distribution to the preferential
and securad crediiors There will also be reduced preferential creditors as the majority of the employees
have transferred to the purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Ragulations 2006 (“TUPE')

The Adminisiration has teen, and will continue to be, financed by monies recewed from asset
realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Administrators Proposals for achueving the purpose of Administration are set out In Appendix A
These will te deemed to have been approved unless creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of
the tofal debts of the Company request a meeting to consider them by 24 February 2015 Creditors
Wwishing to request a meeting sheuld complete and retumn form 2 218 attached as Appendix K together
with details of your claim, less any payments that have been made after the date of Administration
in respect of your claim and any adjustment by way of set-off, by this date As mentioned In
raragragh 13 above, secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting
If ro meeting is requisiticned or requests {0 the required value are not received a report will be sent to
ail creditors inferming them of that fact

if there are no funds avalable for distnbution to unsecured creditors, other than by wirtue of the
prascnted part at the completion of the Administration, which we expect to be the case, or If they are
distrituted dunng the course of the Administration, the Proposals provide for us to move the Company
from Administration to Dissolution Funds available for creditors by virtue of the prescribed part will be
distnibuted dunng the course of the Administration

in the unlikely event that funds other than by wirtue of the prescribed part do become available for
disirbution to unsecured creditors at the completion of the Administration, the Proposals provide for us
to place the Company mnte Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") and appownt myself and A D
Cadwallader as Joint Liguidators Creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided
that the nomination 1s made after receipt of the Proposals and before they are approved

Once approved, the affairs of the Company wiil be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
11 February 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

81

82

g1

52

94

95

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Admirustrators ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year
beginming with the date on which 1t takes effect

It may be desirable to extend the penod of the Administration term of office for a specified period not
exceeding one year If this 15 appropnate we will require the consent of

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we think that a drstribution may be made to
preferential creditors,

(b) preferential crediters whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond te an invitation to give or
witnhiold consent for such extension

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pra-admiristration costs are defined as

* Faescharged and
*  Expenses incurrad

by the ddmimstrator, or another person qualified o act as an msolvency practtioner before the
Comgary entared Administration tut with a view to its doing so “Unpaid pre-administration cosis™ are
gra-adminisiratcn costs which had rof been paid when the Company entered Administration

sicr to our apcointment, the directors of the Comparny held meetings with Lecnard Curiis to discuss
the Company's financial posiion Leonard Curiis wers nstructed on 6 January 2016 and matters dealt
with incluced discussions with the directors, prapanng the Administration strategy, instructing solicitors
to preparz and file the apecintiment documents, agents to provide a valuation of the chattel assets and
emgloves soecialisis to assist employees with their redundancy claims

Squire Paiten Boggs (UK) LLP were insiructed on 6 January 2016 to adwise on and prepars the
decumentation for the Joint Administrators’ appointment and any legal issues generally They were also
instructed to praparg the sale anc purchase agreement

Hilco wers instructed on 6 January 2016 to provide a valuation of the Company's assets ard advise on
the optimum reaiisation and sale strategy

Colliers werz also Instructed on 8 January 2016 to undertake a desktop vaiuation of the Company's
leasehcld interests

Joint Administrators Report and Proposals
11 February 2018



A. Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

96 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the period prior to
their appointment are summansed below

Charged by

Services provided

Total

charged
£

Amount
pad
£

Identity of
person making
payment

Amount
unpaid
£

Leonard Curtis

Meetng with Company and
directors, A33E53INg that
Administration was the
appropriate  route,  instructing
agents and solicilors regarding
the sale of the business
Assisting agents with the sale of
the business, negotiatng with
interasted parties and secured
craditors

91,298 00

NIl

nia

91,298 00

Hiico

Asset  wvaiuation  and  sale
negotiauon

32,182 60

N

nia

3219260

Colliers
International

Asset valuation

11,250 00

N

n/a

11,250 00

Squire Patton
geggs (UK) LLP

Praparation ¢f sale contract and
Admirustraton appoiniment
documents and legal advice
generally

42,258 50

n/a

42268 50

G7 Enclosed at Appendix £ 18 an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appomtment costs  The analysis
shows that total pre-appointment time costs of £91,298 0C have been incurrad which represents 254 2
hours at a rate of £359 16 per hour

88 In the panod prior to cur apcointmant we also incurred disbursements In relation to vanous matters

99

10

101

These arz summarnsed below

Type £
Cour filing fees .
Travel exgenses 6 40)
Sundry expenses .

| Total 649

The determination of whether and to what extent unpaid pre-administration costs {as set out above) are
approved for payment as an axpense of the Admirustration s subject to approvat which 1s separate to
the approvai of the Adminisirators’ Propesals This approval will be sought from

(a) each securad creditor of the Company and, if we have made or intend fo make a disinbution to

preferential creditors,

(h) preferential creditors whose debts amount to mere than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an inwvitation to give or

withhold approval

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The Joint Administrators think that the Company will have insufiicient property to enable a distnbution to
be made to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of Section 176(A}{2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1386

(prescribed part,) if any

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

11 February 2016




A. Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

102

103

104

108

107

108

In view of this and unless creditors establish a creditors' committee, or If the commitiee does not make
the requisite determination, the basis of our remuneration will be fixed by

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we have made or intend to make a distnbution to
preferential creditors,

b preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an nvitation to give or
withhold approval

The basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value
with which they have to deal ('a percentage basis’), as a set amount, or by reference to the time
properly given by the Jomt Administrators and thewr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Admunistration and payable as set out in a Fees Estimate A combinatien of these bases may be fixed,
with different bases beng fixed i respect of different things done by the Joint Adminisirators
Additonally, where a percentage basis 1s fixed, different percentages may be fixed n respect of
different things done by the Joint Administrators

The Jont Adminustrators wish, in this case, tc seek the above creditors’ agreement to therr
remuneration being fixed by referanca to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing w the Administration and payatle as set out in a Fees Estmate Prior to seeking
agproval of this basis, the Joint Administrators ara required to provide ail known creditors with their
Fees Estimate and datatls of the exgenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be, ncurred durng
the Administration (“Statement of Likely Expenses’)

The Jomt Administratcrs’ Fees Esumate 1s set out at Appendix F it is provided for information purposes
onty and includes the following

» Details or the work that the Joint Administrators and therr staff propose to undertake,
» The hourly rate or rates hat Jont Administrators and ther staff propose to use, and
» The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take

The tetal amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate 1s £277,610 00 Once approved by the
arpropriate bedy of cradttors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this
total amount without further approval It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs
will be limited to the ameunt of realisations available in the Administration

The Fees Estmate s based upon information currently avallable to the Joint Administrators Based
upon such mformation, the Joint Adrunistrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be
exceeded However should informatton come to hght durnng the course of the Adminisiration which
mearns that the Joint Administrators wiill be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the
Fees tstmale was provided, it may be necessary for the Joint Administrators to revert to the
appropriate craditors for further approval

Enclosed at Appendix G is a summary of the Jomt Admimistrators’ time costs to 31 January 2016 The
summary shows that time costs of £57,325 00 have been incurred which represents 200 5 hours at a
rate of £285 91 per hour Further detalls of our company's charge-out rates and policy regarding the
recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at
Appendix | Costs have been incurred in the following mam areas

s Assets

This includes time spent dealing with the sale of the business and assets, agreeing contracts and
completing the sale Time has also been spent deahng with creditors with ROT clams and

Jeint 2dmimstrators’ Regon ang Procosals
11 Febeuary 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

1010

1011

corresponding with finance and hire purchase companies In addition, tme has been spent
corresponding with Barclays and reconciing the balance at bank position following our appointment

o Liabilities

We have spent time dealing with general creditor correspondence This includes both written and
telephone enguines from creditors following submission of thewr clams Time has also been spent
fraising with utility supphers, councils and other interested parties in respect of the 233 stores

o Landlords

This includes ume spent corresponding with the vanous landlords and managing agents of the 233
stores, including both writen and telephcne enquines 1n addition, tme has been spent arranging
access fo closed stores and dealing with the return of keys to the 76 stores closed on appointment
Further time has been spent deafing with the rent demands received for the 158 stores which were
granted a icence to occupy by Blue Inc

« General Administration

Time has been spent on gereral planning matters and setting tp and maintaining the Adminisiration
records Time has also been spent dealing with customer gquenes and general comespondence
including director correspondence

Further gurdance may be fourd m ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be
downloaded from plip ffwwrw leonardcurtis oo krascurces/cregitorsquides or 1s avallable from our
office free of charge on request

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses 1s set out for creditor information at Appendix H
To assist creditors' understanding of this information, 1t has been separated into the following
categones

{1y Standard Experses this category mciudes expenses payatle by virtue of the nature of the
Adminustration process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements

(n) Case Specific Expenses this categery includes expenses likaly to be payable by the Joint
Administrators in camytng out therr duties in dealing with 1ssues arising in this particular case Also
included within this category are costs that are directly referable to the Adminsstration but are not
pad to an independent third party (and which may include an element of allocated costs) These
are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and they may nct be drawn without the approval of the
appropriate bedy of creditors in the same way as remuneration The basis of the calculation of their
recharge 1s detalled in Appendtx |

The Joint Administraters will prowde crediters with an indication of whether the remuneration
anticipated to be charged by them 1s likeiy to exceed the Fees Estimate, and If so the reasons for this
in therr subsequent reporis Information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the
expenditure detailed in the Statement of Likely Expenses has been or is fikely to be exceeded and the
reasons why

Joint Admmisirators’ Report and Propesals
11 February 2016



A. Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

1012 Onthis assignment we have used the following professional advisors, including subcontractors

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

Hilco Valuation Services Valuation Services Time Costs

Colliers international Valuation Services Fixed Fee

Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP Legal Services Time Costs

Insol Group Limited ERA Services Fixed Fee

CAPA Rates Refunds Percentage of Realisations

1013 Details of our company's pelicy regarding the choice of professionals, including subcontractors, and the
basis for therr fees are included in Appendix |

11 ANTICIPATED QUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

111 If there are no funds avallable for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the completion of the
Adminustratron other than by virtue of the prescnbed part, which we expect to be the case, or If they are
distibuted dunng the course of the Administration, we propose to move the Company from
Admisustration to Drssolution as scon as all outstanding matters i the Administration have been
attended to

112 Once the Company has been moved mto Dissolution, the Administration and the appointment of the
Joint Administrators wiil automatically cease

113 In the unlikely event that funds do become avallable for distnbubion to unsecured creditors at the
completion of the Administration other than by virtue of the prescribed part, the Company will be moved
into CVL to enable them to be distnbuted In accordance with the Proposals attached at Appendix A, A
D Cadwallader and | will become Joint Liguidators

114 It will however also be necessary for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from
hability in respect of any action of ours duning the Administration In normal circumstances we would
seek a resolution from creditors that we be discharged from such hability immediately upon our
appomtment ceasing to have effect and a request for a resolution in these terms will be put to those
parties mentioned in paragraph 10 2 above

12 CONCLUSION
121 1tis important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices

122 If you wish to avail yourself of the opportunity to request that a meeting of creditors be convened please
ensure that you complete form 2 218 attached at Appendix K and lodge it at our office, together with
detalls of your claim as at the date on which the Company entered Administration, less any payments
that have been made after the date of Administration in respect of your claim and any
adjustment by way of set-off, no later than 24 February 2016 Secunty must be given for the
expenses of summoning and holding the meeting

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
11 February 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Adruntstration

123 Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact our office, in writing
Electrorue communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
A. LEVY & SON LIMITED

{ ) TIWIN
N A BENNETT
Joint Administrator

L'censec in the UK by .he Insowency Praciticriens Asscoiaten

The arfars busiress ane srepery of he Comeany ars beng managed by the Jomt Administrarers wng act as agents of the Company withcut persorial
Ira ity

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
11 Fegruary 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Admimistration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

it1s proposed that

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, aftairs and property of the Company In
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

2 in the evant that ther2 are no monies remaining to be distrbutad to creditors other than by virtue of
the prescribed part the Company be dissolved as scen as aif matters relating to the Adminustration
have been completed

3 If approprate, the Joint Administrators fie a nolice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary
Liguidanon with a view to distributing the avarable funds !t 1s further proposed that N A Bennett and
4 D Cacwaliader be appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company Any act raquired or authonsed
uncer any enactment to be done by the liquidator 15 to be done by all or any one or more of the
persons for the time teing holding the office in question

4 in the event that options 2 and 3 are not approonate, the Joint Administrators take whatever actien(s)
they deem appropnate o end of the Administration

Jownt Admimistrators Report and Proposals
11 February 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - n Adrunistration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 19 JANUARY 2016

APPENDIX B

Joint Administraters’ Report and Proposals
1% February 2016




~ A Levy & Son Limuted

Estimated Financiat Position at 19 January 2016

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Goodwill and Intellectual Property
Leasehold Interasis

Availabie for Fixed Charge Holders

Less Stue Inc (UK} Limited
Estimated Fixed Charge Surplus/(Sherifall} as regards Blue Inc (UK) Limited

Assets subject to floating charge

Steckin Hand
Fixtures & Fittings
Motor Vehicles
Balance at Bank
Prepaymenis

Uncharged Assets
Mone

Estimated total assats available for preferential creditors

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £

200,000

22,044,000
Nil
22,044,000 200,000
(4,300,000} (4,300,000)
17,744,000 (4,100,000}
4,346,068 800,000
150,000
50,000
1,993,623 1,993,623
6,809,000 Uncertam
30,892,691 2,993,623




A Levy & Son Limited

Estimated Financial Position as at 19 January 2016 {cont/d)

Estimated total assets available for preferentizl creditors (carned from page A)

Estimated o Realise
£
2,993,623

Liabilities
Preferential creditors - Employee Wages and Holiday Pay

(650,000)

Estimated surplus/{deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescrbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

2,343,623

471,725

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts securaed hy floating charges
Blue Inc (UK) Lirutad

1,871,896

(4,100,000)

Estimated surplus/(shortfail) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apgiicable (b/down)

(2.228.101)

471,725

Total assets available to unsecured craditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating

charge holders}

Trade Credilors (per attached scnedule)
HM Ravenue & Custorrs
Employee Unsecurad Clams

31,626,962
3,100,000
Uncertain

471,725

34,726,962

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors

Fleating Charge Snortfalf {b/d}

(34,255,237)

(2.228,101)

Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

£ 5000000

(36.483,338)

5,000,000

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

£

(41,483.338)




Runaeg jo
anjep,

BuaN €1 €26 £9
BUON 00 000 ¥
uoN 08 ¥56 8Z
BUON 00 56 /2
BUON 00 156 EE
BUON W pEL b2
SN 00002 L
auaN 00025
auoN 00 1£59
auoy 00 005 651
L 00 1832
BuoN #s it |
Buoy L0098
BN 002L0€2
BucN G920 L
BUON Q094111
Auap 12208 0L
BuCN 91 £56 |
BuoN 98 1E0 14
BUON 76782 02
RUDN 00008 54
auay 008892
BUON 60299 1L
e 000201
BuoN 060:0¢€
auaN 9814859
auoy 00¥LE
BUON 00005 €
BUON L BOL
BueN 00 PES Y
BucN 06 088
BUCN 08 9t
0N 00 EE6 |
duon 8E 60L 28
BuoN 69¢€
auoN GESH
BUON 9 thy
2oy 266691
suoy 9€ €L
BUON 0L 6¥0 9
8uoN 157241
8uay 6059
8uoN 8499 v
uanmB J03paLy Ag pray 3
Aunsasaeg  Aindag o spejag junowy

¥35505 153m

$¥Ng
NOONIMS GeQd SH0MYW

NOONOT

PIONUSY Ul LOTING

NOANO1
snfiuy

JHHSNIOOHIN
¥35¢3

HIHaAND

ONY 1341 NHIHTHON

X3553

201009 NEPN puse)

1015188

YILSIHONY A
ONINHOA
ONINHOAa

TIVH WAGL

S¥MNE

ANYIHIGNNHIHON
0404039

HOUNO

dosyiopm

JAQH
FHOLSINISYE
avOH NOONOT

F X08 0d

£50050 4 I MWouPq
HIMHLNOS
AHIHSHYHONILLON

LHOdNN0IS
AHNASITAY
RETLER RPN ETRE
NN
JLYOSdOHSIA Gl
00dd3an

LN

laang yoorg
¥38ENS 18v3
MOLSHYHLTYM
ejo4

NICIHA

Y35 NO ONJHLAOS
NOLONINHOM
tsya4ig

SAHIH

HGOHOT

uspua |

NOLHONOT
NTIHIAY

euuay

(Y0 Hdvd 1y3HD

QYOU MIN AUNE BLL-9LL
avoX NOGND)
av0d NOONCY

0% x08 0d

winqyerg

EWODAM HOIH
Y11SIHINYIN

H1AT8

3JHYN0S S 1NYd LS
139015 HINVE 55
1ang suog
DNISEAI0H THINID
$301440 IND
5301440 IAID

FSMNOH ¥ 1I¥A HOHNHD
1nang erg

133445 30HCAD
ALYLSE Vi SNONI MyvmaIn
noiwenLoN

INNIAY ANOWWYH
952 %08 Od

MuYd §SINISNA

MO A8 A3 TWONE
HIMOL NOHIH
JYYNOS NAIND ¢
ONITIVI LSIM
Apwpeoig

AJUNN

QHvA NOILYLS 070 3Hi
NUEQPEINIQ

#58 X08 Od

A¥M NOILYIAY

13YLS HSYYIR
13341S VINOLDA L¥IHD 9 £8
MAEEIL

133415 NV 001
3menbsg aiop spwoy) z
HALGIHINY

JIVLSI WILSHan
50501 x08 0d

15P3 IeBeupiLy
MOS0

LHN0D INIDALS WA |

uoissassod 8 fupduroa ay) u Apacosd 1340 331 |0 vouIH Binwe)s $10pp3I0 pue sENANE

sjuAwaaife DjES [FUOHIPIOD Jo BUIRP]] |2)1PYD BSeyaund 3u1y JapUN SIOUPAI [ PN FENW NG, BJON

PANNI UOG ¥ AADY ¥

JYINID 04N § | SLINN
30007 ¥uvd

39007 %4vd

NOSIAKD SINHIATY

1oang weya Gy

S¥9 Q8 Od

avou 3047035

133418 390148 49

TvH NMOL

FINVNI I1YHOIHOD
shutprng S uasnyy

17 IINYNIZ 3N0ANI IS0TD O/
L6 XOB Od

161 XOBOd

SIAYIS 3NNIATY

IIPH UMD |

SNIO NNE NILSONNL Q1 LINN
JAHA JH04N3L

asJ1deg

AHINED 30¥H] ONOWWYH {
NOISIAIQ S3AN3ATH

001 WYHNIAINHS ¥ LIND
AYM SMIHONY 1S

HOO4 HLSE

ISN0OH SNHOF 1S

ISNOH ONINTY

SAUIOH PAUSY

HONYN AHOIONIAdId

G 1INN

yied $SALISNG YUBqPIEWIG
FHINID LNINAYL

MHYd SSINISAB HILSYINYT L LINN
3SNOH 30U VW

HOO14 aHE

AWM NITEWY L

HOO 14 Q¥E

1001 16

63 X084 Od

TUH Q0OMAYO £ 26

1SY

Jebep euuy 15pUZ L 4
A0 T1IAMI IV IvM PO
QL7 FONYNIS ILYINLIN O

LLEN

ANYAROD QNIOVYL 109
FEPEIETRICER FE R ]
Ly A1¥1S3 TW3IY Owd

TIINNDD 100dYIVTE
munoD :u_._Eom LaAIB(] Yl LINgy e

S301AHIS 315vM VI8

073ENTd HYIT ANYHL3B
SWALSAS YORIIA

NNOJ HONOWOA a¥04038
dhoge

WINNOD LOIYLSIOMY1LISSYE
017 ONIHDIT SISYE

NYIQ ONY THOLSONISYE
NYIQ OHY FHOLSONISYS

02 1JIHISIG NQUTISYE
TINNOD HONOHOR MOLYYS
T IONYNITINIVN MO THYE

17 3SNOHIYYA 3000HYE
SADNAUTS LNYHIHIN SAYIOUVE
1) 3NOZ9VE

190 FIVA ALNESIUY
HINOD 3HI4 JILYWOLNY

aLt NILYYW SRLSNONY

ar 1ovdLLy

7 SINIWISIANI FHOWLY
a1 11095 NOISY
TVINNOD LIHLSIA AT3HSY
d ¥ SdITlIHd NAOOHSY
AYINIHOYA NIOYYD SdY
UINNOD SNONY

HILYM NYIIONY

S

00 HONOWOR 3703 NY
NS ADYINI ALIDIMLMY
QL1 HILMM A INIASY

N HORLDWHL 3ivITd4Y
AMOONIW 3149y

ALMEND3S ¥ 3did 10¥
313 ANy ALENDIS 3OV
IDNNQD ALID N3IICHIBY

1Ad §3SIHdHALNG | Y
NINYIID MOGNMQO 7 ¥
HINYSLAD ALAI4 0§

VHRULE|D) SO JOYIDAIY JO LN




101pa12 Ag play
Aumazas seg  Aundag jo sjrelag

#6904 ¥E
6045 ¢€
00 81¥ 62
04 69§ 1€
I¥ 6%
BLEEC LT
6512 6L
009Li8
20 b8 &%
C0BSP 2
00 264 ¥l
00 086 66
66 69€ 1
29625 ¢
[0 74
SGBIE
00156 121
00 686 b9
2LIERL
k075 E
00 001 82
G EIE kK
02 62€
epiies
fFLaRZE
00 8¢
26 BRE ¢S
0E 11062
68 LE06
bE 822
FOPBGTL
SL G
00 005 8%
00625 ¥k
11 B0 0EL
00 00k S€
00 0v6 ¥
Eb 688 2L
00ZES6
66 £96 kA
88 P08
ZLEENL
ZE 626 146
SANYTAIW LS3M
1343348
MA443IHS
OGN

NOGHOC 1

%3554
¥assy

FHIHSHACONI
XJ58NS LS3M

ISPJ INS] PUS (UL
MOISYID

MOISYIO

laang copm:___wg 10014 18]
133015 NOLONITHM 0L
13341S HOLONITIAM D4
133415 NOLDN13M L
MODSY 1D

183015 uoLbun s Of
BiysSEMIEILIETY

ey
MNOQHO
X35%3

AWV IHOW

ROQHOT

Ang

qHOINQY

WyHHIYY

unysao

AJOHUNHL LS4
ATIHNO) NOLINS
FHINID TIVHWOOYIN
FHINAD TIVHMOOY I
W7 S LH3OTFY

AFHANS
(o5
jo1sg

priabpig

NOONC

GO 1M
THIHIHOM

HOASYE
AP Ig

HO1508
¥ IS AB ONMHOD

PROY LINASNK 820G §

133415 NOJDOMIIIIM 04 HOOTH 151
F33HLS HOIONTIIM 0L
ASNNLY MNP

ISNOH AHAIDYd

ASNOH M AIvd

ISMNOH JNAIDVd

133Y1S NOLOHINM3M 04
Jony4 15|

UBEINRT)

L )

TR NIy

SNIAAYYD HOHIASCHD 25
QCOMININE

FE¥IST GNNT IIIHM
FOAHANYD

ITHGNYD

TYAOH MUY

I30NNQ

HOUNANICY

18005 ADjRMoIy

@404 NYALS WA F

avDy m3N

aefpingg

AVM TTIMIHLON
HINGS A¥CH 13144 101 11
CISYO ML 1

SISYD 3HL |

av0y NOISNI BFE

O¥0y NOISNI RFE

A HWYD

PRSP

uasy alagan

13ang ey

AN IAYY AHNASHINNGG 242
¥ NOOHTYY 1D 8F
avoY IBWOINHHYS

NMHYd §53H15NE GOOMA MOH
ou3 fmidog

NOUNO |

LARIG 154

INHIAY SUGNY IHHVd
MOTSY )

HO1LI04

voissassod s fuedwas ayy  Avadord 1380 a1 Jo uonu)a2 Buled S101IPRI3 pUE S2DIAKN
sjuauiaaiBe aies jeitonpuos 1o Sisen| FIPYD ASEL3IAD 1Y JAPUR S10)IPDIT ((B IPDIIH JEMIL AOL

palw {uog § AA9Y v

BILIAD LESIN ISP MON BOG
SN0H DI d 1N3NLYVLE0
JFENOH A10vd

o waunedag

LNIWIOYNYIN | FS5Y ONV ALHIdON
1NIWIOYNYW 1IGSY ONY ALHI40ud
SIDIAYIS 1355V

JSNOH NH#IVd

BSNOH H)1oPy

HPH Aingy

21U87] JAY

1PH Auno)

IN3N1YYdI0 SHAIMEYD

AYM WYHLYHD

ALYHIVION

%O NENOAINA 06

886 ¥08 Od

avoY ISYHD ¢l 21
13NEYWNIIND |

MIA FASHI0N L

P} LUMO ]

HOO0 14482

§31¥153 T SNONIAIIA OHOA 8 LINN

afiagon sdensg

FuLNT HINYL HEOS FHI

HOO 159

3LNS LNIWIADYNYA

3LINS ENINIDVNYIN

HOOHLL

S31¥1S3 ILYDavOA (V0

09 ¥3uY LNTWAYd

HiPAA UDPRABL] |

(#5110 pUNOY BU) Auainos) §PH A
SANYQ) MM

3OV 1d ¥IMSIHD

SNIATINE TOAH QHYMOT 3HL

A1 5N IINYNIY ADI0ANI J85H O/
3SN0R 30HvI 1w

A0 AemAasner)

AYMOVOHE OF

SAHIATNG WAINNW

NOILYNHILNI 531 THYHD
1734982

QL1 3482

017 3442

QL1 348D

aL1 3uad

ai 3483

IHAD

aL7 SI13 gQY¥YHIN 8D
Hunan E::ou ANYsusURILED
NINNDI ALID 31S1WYD
WIRADD ALINNOD 4J104Y7Y
WHOIDIY ¥ TW1IdYD

a1 Nk NoHYD

ANTIDAH NONNYD

01d H31¥Mm FOABNYD
JNNQD AL IDMHEWD
Q17 HYOHON 4 3

9 AId AlY3dOHd D 3
WYIHLS SSINISNG
HINAOD AMNG

G117 2120 NY3dNg
SNIFHISOHW LI00NT
FIHAQD HONOHOB INHNORYONE
YH ¥ INYHIIN ZN0=A
SdING b SNYOQYOHE

Iy S31YISI IivOavong
34 531¥1ST JIvOavOouE
S31¥153 I1YOGYONT

O INFIND LvIavoda
Sy HSILIYE

HALYM ¥ISSIM 1015188
TINNOD ALED T0ISIME
munag ybaoieg Amno?) puabpug
WNOLIWHNYI LN OOvAYHE
d1THIA3YS H3ISYHE
QLW M SONYHE

G171 30NN (NVHE

7 1JIHISH) 338IHYA
Wi AQDSYI0 (O¥3HIVHE
INNOD HONCHOR NCLSOF

SONY1IHNOD 11T (4N 3UYAMLI0S IWNOILVNEILN AROS

134418 NOLSINIA §9 65
1IVH NAMOL

$831ppY

7 (ANV1L07S) ¥ZNYNOE
WUINAOI NOLI0B

JURLHE)D 10 JOWPAIT O AWEN




Kunaasg jo
anjep

uanB
Aunzas ajeq

lowpai3 An piay
AjIN335 o s)ag

9€ 69491
61 OIESS
91 E66 €1
0576 &
80156 5E
6F k26 L1
00000 81
00005 £
£08E0 L
vavie 8
L5 E9C 881
00948 BE
052855
00065 ¢
00£1Z 0§
76861 ¢
D0Or06
650tk 1
00005 ¥
Gl k5l 0E
00000 51
0008%
1 105 Okl
00 006 §
02 548 6E
18180
001622
FOSEZ b
00 000 6
00RO 8
SkIIE
0BZI0F
004
1] 4

BE 482
00 POV £L
EEBS S
bF SEL 651
AYM TIMY 500 LINN

LR TR

X4S NAain
MOYYYr
FUIHSABOA 153
piojpeig
MMM
dIHSHALS 131
FHHSYINY 1

NOUNGT
HOKINOT
NOANOT

NNANOT
NOOHOT
HOHINO

HOGHON
NOANOT
FHIHGIHD

A3 WAVHD
35MOH WINNDZ

FHDLS TN T THHL
¥BrOL x08 Od
128115 aboan
avoH (180470
OHI"AIHE
adodL 1S

HOM HIMAT
NOANOT ATHALSIM

18¥4138

petry vadnnys g

LRIRENIED|

SIHIMIS

31153 WIS JOISHOWS
¥¥ YH

sheif gl

FLY1S3 WIHLSAAHN 31 0HLYAN
HOMeYE

NMHNGNOY 18

130G Ayngy

SNIOUYD JONIASOYD £§
SHIAOHYY HONIASOUD L5
SNITYYD HONFASOHD 75
NEINOT

SHITHYD HOMIASOHD 25
SNITUYD HON IASOED 2§
133818 AHINZAODEL
uHmID )

1334{8 AHINIADTEL
NEl ]

AJTHOAHY L

(¥YAINOE IHL
SAJMAHIS WHA
NOQNDT

odnyL

L 7130HYNH

aan3 Amiag su)

FLNID NOLSHIN Y JHL
JINNIAY NHTLSIM

ALY 1S DNIAYEL THOJONO 1D LINN
NOGNOY

UVOY MY NN

ALNS IHIWIDWNYIW SHINID
NOQNOT

NOQMOY

18¢11H™

15¥4134

1S ONiHYAL £1

1sy4178

ASNOH UPAOY

MODSY 1D

MM 1A HOLIWYH
JHINID HOH 1SR AL
INHIAY AENRS ] JYHS
ER:iRHEER

asnny PRIUIPJLY

FMHL S TWYH

HHWA S5 INISIA L840
AMTSHON

HO LAWY IGN
AUNBHYE

BPPUAWOIS

ARNAT AN Y

11915835504 & Avedwiad ay) 1 AUado 1A 18AD ANIN O UMt BUILER)Y RI0DPA 13 pue £33i8138
tiuzmusashe aprs puoipund 1o Binseay j3118Yd atey3Ind 311y LU S103RFID [P DPRYII ISTIL DO

payiny uog § Aaa v

ainy

QLT NOHYHOLGHOD TiYW 3HL
Q17 NOIEYH04H0D 1WA JHL
Q17T HOILYHOJHOD 1YW JHL
SHIAHYD HONIASOHD 76
017 HOIYEOdH0 170w 4L
GLTNOHLYHOIHOD 1YW 3HL
1d30 OHILNNODIY ALHIA0HA
18BNS ARUBADD [
LNIWLHYAI0 DHILNNODDY A 1H34040d
AYM AHNBSWOOA 0L

1334IS HOIH 62

11vH NV

ONY JDNVNID 30 401030
QYOH ATTHING 5¥2

949 ¥08 Od

WISHIWAC MNYE SUANTT QD
doyg dolg sugy

z iltn

NHvd T¥HINID ANO

ASNOH XALNOD

OvOH A3 HONI§ bR

3ASNOH JA331D

HEWD 12¥YHDISTIISIOLNINISIANI
315 3IH03 08
1334515394030 05

133418 ONIHYM T1L

133H1S ONIHYAM €1

JOGH GHNOHD

133415 OMHYM £L

SHNAIAG IABISNT

133H1S O¥OYA SR

IS0 1D MAIA HDIH B?

GLT MW IOYNYIN LISSY M A0HNNW O

INIOd 3HA L J6%8R S1INN
5013 HILYMHOOHH 1
PXAIAG S|1AUAG PP SARNUBARY
ISNOH ILODHLYIH

a0 Lmn

AAIHAIE 3HL B | ON
131918 JDOMA b7

12 ¥08 04

S PNy

f111E) ARG IMNDIRND

£521ppY

OMHYITD TN WDHD
ONIHYITD LD BidW)
SHIYYIYD INAND WdD
ONIHYATD LNIND WD
ONIEYATD LN WD
ONIYYATD INH1D WdHD
11 T¥1HdYD NOIBILIED

17 W LIdYD NOIEILIED
Ty HO/MIALIYD

aL7 G31MD

ToLYD 3A1LYIHD

NI HONOHOB A3 WTH3
IINNOD ALID AHLMAAOD
£ S3NLYDIS NWS0D
AINNOT TIYMNEOD
JHIINYOD

I2HN0D HONOHOE ABYOD
QILWN JID014dOD
THOIBMYYY § 3000
SANL¥AL TYININILNOD
17 S3HN23E HNOT
SWILSAS 3414 ODHWOD
WISIAN T¥IH Z43INNOD
HOILYNHALNL SH3T1D
NOILYRRIRLM SHIIT00
NOILYNYZIN SYI1110D
NOUTYNHILM SHIMI0D
NOILYNYIING SHFAI0D
1N SHATIND
JHINOHOA Y¥3153IHIWNG
art 4noyo Mo

QLY ANYANOT ONIHIOT)
A THDIAIN 19015310
dNOHTZ HN 11 MYI1D

aL1 SI¥I06SY 10
AW JHOAOVYR 20 ALY
124 WIYIDTA LD
FIYSIIOHAMISIONS ALID
LIMND3S ¥ 3ury 88NKD
LT THIYINNGD HIMOHD
02 1HMISI0 11IMEIHD
N0 HENOINE WPYLRLBID
7 HONGHOA (dHO4SH1IHD

WELIL|Y 0 JONPAIT O JluEN



Anunaag jo
uanmb loppa1g &g pray
Aunoas ag  Aundes o sneeg

00 ¥07
96 666 01
1265k 17
108546
EAR TN
G 558 8E
00 8ke L1
00c9le
0186 EL
00 CE
25 442 9YE
SONYTIQIY 153w

weing 09

smyungg
AITUNa

RPN
NOONC

HOLSHE Y0

FIHSYDHY
Aaung

[RE}

AHINYS
NOAHON

HOANOT

YIousBUmy
HALSIHINYWY
TIWHNITIM
ER et
ARLPIG
A30MNd
J30nna
1anNg Y]
EYOH O

THIHSOHOAIH N
¥ 3S3100IW

13805 g

YO SNOYLSHMY
XIS IHIN

friag
WYHOHIWYIA

SIap

SWYHI11d
MIGIHOH
VWLISHILWY
aefiay
[PREIEEEH
SYIVISavoys
WYHONIWUMN
WYHONIWHIE

QOOMHIHON
133415 IDMIYAMIN ST
NONOT
NOAONOT
NOONGT
NITYD
n_::an—m.ﬂu

a1y vodp voung
£1 08 Od
040413415
35 SO
069 ¥08 0d

202 01 O
28£9%08 Od

133418 A¥VSONN HIHON 0§
AENOH SMANIPY

J8W A311Na
15%4118
WYHOMINHIB
WYHININYIR
WYHTININHIE
WYHONWHIG
WYHONiYIE
WYHONINSEE
WHONINGIG
WYHONINHIA
QHO 11V
MOHYYH

BSNOK| PABMHILNT
LMD 01 3HL
MOIGHNCH
19815 uoeiadon
N13H) 1TvH
PIOJIFAA
100448
TivH N1
HLINOWHY A 1Y JHS
0D4H9N017)
aur | yIrg

HAMO LAY
IS0 NOSNY

0F 4k (OB Od
MO AHOW 10D 6

roissassod ¢ Auedwod awl w Kpadeid 1840 a0 §0 UoRuANds Builied SroNPaI3 pue sa21uRs
sjnawaaife apes jpuonpuos 1o Binsea) janeys aseyomd 31y 13pun S101PAI3 [[B 3PNIUL 1SN NOY,

pANT UG § AAY v

JHYNDS LIS
INAWIOYNYIY

133415 ID0HE M IN GE
133816 320148 AN GE
133415 F9A14E MIN 6E
AYMAHYd ZLL-OLE

pety BAnk) |

<08 *0g Od

SN0 __uCBQO

avOd AYMAYYB EL
FSNOH QOOM1SIYD
S$331AYIS YIXO1ISND
SIJAUS PUR §AAUSARY
LINIWLEVAI0 3NV
1430 30ONYRLS

uonag Bujey

$32UN0S 3y iV IH04HOD 40 YOLI3YIT IH4

133815 OH0A0 §
JH¥NDS JHOWI0D |
FYVNDS FHONTOD |
FUYNDS FHOWI0N )
FYYNDS IHOWI0D ¥
JWYNOS FHOWI0D i
FHYNOS FHOWKOD L
FUYNOS FHO0WI0D |
JHYNOS 34OW 100 |

aY0Hd NQAMAYY1D By
avCe 303 NOJ AlL
SANMAG AIRINHIDT PUP AEUL

RE LINN

¥ES XOB 04

ASNOK 1NDY Al

704 HIHOM 1IN 25

0tk 08 Od

AVM NOXIH ¥8
S143N38 OHY SINNIAIH
QWO¥ HINIHDILN 97
aYOH #N2vA

efieyol] Aiouy

INIOSIHD GOOMNIID T
P TESLINN

LINIWLHYA30 LHINIDVNYIN 13S5Y

0ELpt XO8 Od

1 uppy

QNYI3HI 1HLI313
WIIHIWWOD SNOSITAS
WIDHIANOTD SNOSIGA3
WIDHIWNGD SNOSINO3
THOHIWWOD SNOSINNT

QLIDHIDNNGS OHD3

I HONOKOA INHNOALSYI
IJHNOD HIHGHAY 153
g JHIHSAYO VLS 15Y3
OMINYIDC 3

Q17 LH913H4 70

JLEM HSIFM NYALAD
WIHNDD ALNNDD WEHUN
WINNAOD ALID FIANNA
WINNOD A11D IFINNA
TINNOT AYMDT1IYO 253IH4RNA
28N A0

1 30434 IR 7L
¥ 1M312 241710 210
dail 11a z1a

2 ININD 210

[MenaPAL B rRLUSND) 210
7in

710

14q

710

qLy 193502 0Ny dOxA
YNHIINI NOSHYId M3UC
TINNOD @ HYLI0S0H LW B SYINGO
831 1ddNS 421440 OWE
TYNOILYHYILNL THA
TINNNT ALY ABHAN
HIRWAEE |

1SY31 N3ONYT 19Y1 30
HMWOHE Q1A

1 HOMNOHOA NOONITHY]
SIHHOW T3INY0

GALINIT SNOS 7 NOSBOIWT 11
NOSIM D0

MI3N1Q

1 IONYNILHIYA YINOAY
1AM B HYWHSND
TIFIEM T RYIWHSNY

WRLIR|D 10 OUPIL] jO Jwey




101pa)3 A pray
g o speag

0pLL
00 209
ST6LE LEL
vC 001 S¥i
\WwBiLE
0008

{9 iPE IB1
19607 AL
aLoi8cl
92 506
00841 S
00 8k¥ L1
000005
9 H0E)
00 A8

00 L0411
00 £08 9t
et
Ol 20¥ 6.8
GG OO b
8030
9LEETFLL
676526
CLEBGRLE
25 1eL 088
FHIHEOHOS [ 43H
X3553

ABY40

HOQHOT

HiYYA

AHIHSIBOALHZH

Q03HAMD

MI0HON
¥y Buayy
MOOSY1D

X35ENS 15¥]
0OSHHOM
JUIHSNBOL¥O
FHIHSA¥OA1YIH
HOAROT

X3853
FYHSQHOA 1M it
¥355NS iS¥3
3A0H

FHIHEY YT

dvH SH1L10d
135400

NOQNO
YOO
NOAN

OTHLYH

NOQISYE

1HOAYIY SONY 101N 1SV
AV TGV

AJydns

TWSHOM MO

OHO LYW

HOYWHY 0J
jondaji

NOJHYHEIVD

HHATOOM

HINOWHYA 1¥IHD

1918 aiAbiy got

133848 HHOT 57
QOOMATOH

4A0H

(YIS ILYD

O¥OY NOLTIEYD 3SN0H HOLTYY
AUnagnvg

QHO$1¥M

HOGHOT

133445 130NV el 09
MOTHYH

SHYH ¥ 1S

NOOHO1

3ACH

ASNOH UHY13DAI
SIHIOUNAND
ATTHOHD

HOAMOT

uopiio]

N7 S9N P 88
A100d

HOONO
FHUSTHOIXO

15 WHO T ¥L
13403

YO HITUA 001

AYM 34YAH
SIS0 FIIHL
QvOH A I 4A

FY LN 1Y DMIddOHS NOOHO 1031415
PIYHD LN

N334D JHL
Y11SIHINVI

370717 IO ¥

BAOH

HMOOY1H0d

PPOY PLOINA

J1IVHNAd

WYHONIWHIA
WYHONIWHIA

HOOMO1

ASAGH HSHIAN

AYM SuVIHAA WO

9018

gF OB Od

(OVAYOIVY)

Y0 A LN VEL
193415 TNIDT

15841 NI

JSACH HOTONIHIVA
AVM TYIE 34N

133918 WHOH i
HOO 14 AN

3iY1S3 THLSNAN (TOOMAYD
O¥0Y AT ISy

J33HLS KNG 19
ASNOH (N 13001
WYHINILLNH

(117 33HYHIS INOAH 350100
13 LS HIHON

MOUH ANYNOA

QYO TVIDHTIRING Y 56 €6
BUE ] ANy A

ISNON AYMAN 10

S hun

VA SN 01
HOLONIW IS

QLT INTAIOWHNYIN 376 N IOHNNN
EQ w3 Od

QUYAINOT AHY

uoiseassod 8 Auedulod ayl v ALi3tord J3a0 AN po uoiuM ) Buinie|d $e1pa pue SA0IAMe

siaR3fe 2jes Jeuoinpuoa 10 Buisea) 171PYd asPEIING 31IY KIPUR 1003 ([P APRIULISMIEND S B10H

ran

Juog g AAa) y

JdIN3D 01 A1 LINO

aF LINN

1HNO3 SNHDAD £
32%HHAL HHAHLNGS ¥2E01
ANYTAMOTIVN 62
MIASIIL

Y¥OXMIN AHNG 91
ASNOH ¥IAWATO

u3017 weybuipueg g
173HLS HIIH

BNUSD AT

SN0 WINNDD

0648 (8 Od

0R4R ¥08 Od

767 ¥0R Od

IMINID J05HIAN

ASNOH SHYIY 14342

WL sy 4R
SINAYIS WIDNYHU
QY0 ASNIYHOATIVE YOL
ASNOH ¥AINID

JHIND ) VA QYIHS 1LY
A2IAYIS IUVHS JONYNIL 520
4515450174 AA819 0D
IMINID ENIOIRIL IH] b F LIND
JRELE L BE R R
alt

G 1NN

HINOS LN 19004
SANIQIOH dOHd

QL1 IDNYNID IDOANI ISO1D 0N
173415 QYO IO 01

an

2GM0H 344

1IN TYNYD

SSIA

88N04| BUIC()

aanmn LivyinT

ALY ALIIS TWNSIA MWD
HOONS 1S4

YT HOIONYT

FUINTD WNIHHOHS
SiH4KE ¥ NN 1A3Y
1SNOH 31113

s221ppYy

417 10d1N0ZI0vNI

Sy v oA

1AL SINNAYAE NOMI
271 3dORNI IO

049 3J1AHIS JHIH SSH
AHYM QHMOH

017 133445 ABNHOH
117 dNOYD GWH

L1 SAHOSSTIIN YWH
YY1 TIVIW 1I3H15 HOIH
TWINMOD HONOYCH 100dI TLHYH
TINAOD GIINAMD

1D L7 ATTNIHD ¥AD
aLl A3TWHED ¥AD
TINNOD HHMNIZHD
TDNNOD HIMNITHED
NOYOA HINODWHYA LY3uD
Q11 SONKIIOH 1H34%3 a0 1D
HOMAGD A LIIMODSYID
1HYE0H HYied 394039
HO INFWLSAANI YAINID
TINNOD AYIHSILYD
NIS37IAYIS HSYD §¥D
17 SHOSY4 A % 9
17 ANYANOD LHOAWI ¥4
17 (379A 31738) 4344
HEINOL ¥ 5 IDNVHOVHS
11 NOANO 1020004
TYHOLLYNY LM SND04
0" 34 ONIM BIHD1I
ALl SNOHYIED 2214

Hd S3AYIHOHYH HIHSI
LIFHINOD 1¥) 1541
WINAGD 341

SYNYW 31 ¥1ST WAL 14
011 4N (SIHINOIHG YA
017 12440403
S31143d0Hd ALINDHNA
w4IUNI

1 $TI00W OIHSIEYIST
S LHINOGWOD YHINISS]
INTD FOISHIAR HLIHA
WAIHNODY AN

Ny SNOL¥IHD 7413

WEWIT|D IO JOPPAI) O AWEN




vamb J0upar) kg play
Aumaas aeg  Alundag o gjielag

15108 &F
000091
DB EBL
Q0008 1
B BRSO
PO ZLP 1T
6L62L 1L
222168
0068 L
0T L9Er
BZ0BS 1L
3473
94882 Z€
0 0008
¥0orid s
00 02
Lv SYE 68
82 2ER LN
B ¥v¥9 08
002
00005 1€
0929 v
0L BELSLE
00082
Gy 19108
EF 587 6
00000 ¢
00697201
00716k
B ERG ST
EQ7Ve S
BOwILLY
0L GE9 8L
018558
46 641 Ayl
bEGID K
f05IE 0L
01 ERF S
00000¢
82892¢l
08 ra
a5 Zrl 15K
(HO $1HOLS

1z06upyng

Q134435

NOANOT
FHIHS 4431
®AS81
NOONCH
noQUG
ROONG1
NOANOT

ST YL

16455 ¥0H OJ

NOANCY
101s1Hg
HOANOT

S{INY 14300
SaNYI4N0a
133u1G Hhva or
133815 MNvE O
[33H1S MNVE OF

13815 wofiney
AYM NOXYS
ung

Adng
lleruaImey

SdOHSI9

£F ONASE97F YW Nawnuinfp ng

SONYSINNE
HOUMSHI

AMIATHD

133418 ATSANCWEIE #ic
O JHMIVI
WYHNIOVO
134415 1vH0 1 vl
133418 W13 1
13HLS WHOH ¥
11441 W80 i ¥l
HOANOY
THHSARHN
HHOAH W
AN1OHIA

MM EIHY

allsyny
NOAHOT
NOGQHO
HOGNO1
HOONOT

P29 X08 Od
JHYNDS AF1IHH3F 0F
13315 HNvE 62
133UIS MIVA OF
1RL65 ¥08 04
chyZ9¥0d Od
Z¥rZ9 ¥0d Od
HON AW

ased pdey’ ot

3H N33 SSANSNA HOXYS £ 11NN
OYOY M IN 4808

T70d MIN AENE
MomBaog

WYHA 1O

501 SLHDINY 61
HOQHC

0172} Sie] BA ES
NOOND

15¥3 0ISHINY

QuiRg 11955NH H 6l
NQGNO 1

£9¥6 08 0d

ROCGHOT

HOOHOT

NOGHO1

MOOHO |

7 ldv

13IHI Yuvd

QY0¥ ZINYM FOI

(LT LNIWIOYHYA

01 FHITNATYHNYW

QL1 LAWY
[ISNLEL RO LI
L1)%IS WHOM FL
FSAOHANDM Q1 1HNEGHO
133HI5 1IN0
EICARRTC]

AUV ADONOMHITL HCHSHOG

uoiseassod s Aupdines ayl 1 Auadeld 240 AN jo uanuajat Bulute)d S:01Ip3i pue §32ANS

s1ata6e 3PS |PUOINPUOI 10 BUIsEd) 1AUM|D 3sey2Ind 311y IARKIN SI0NIPIIT [ AP IS NG, S10N

PRI UG P ARa]

ININIHYd 30 SENNODIY AlHdd0dd

2rpZ3 ¥08 0d

Z¥k29 %08 Qd

2re9 08 0d

2vvZ9 208 0d

QAL S3ILSNYL NOISNId SHYW
pEST YR Od

05455 X0 Od

064455 ¥OH Dd
GL1SYWY

115wy

1T SYAY

errZ9 X089 O
(13A705S10

A3naY duing
JIBYAIITTH SINNGIY
00OMA L 3dd

QOOMA 113

proy dneg

1A3HLS F1USYIAYH S
AYMYNISHD HY TV
Qv0Y TYIDHINNOD 021 BLL
WIUPPYAY Ww7un )
139418 HAd4N 227
INIW1HYdI0 SINNCIIY
I8A0H HOLAYHD
133145 NOIHSYA b
$ANAEIS IONYNH
AYMOYOHA OF
AYMAOVORA Ov
AVMOYOUS 0¥
AYMGYORE OF

ABHHIN NYHLYNOF
SNOH WHYd

JSMN0OH IIHIIONMI
1358V ¥ JOUHNW 073
135SV ¥ JQUNNW O
13BSY X JOUNNN D
1358Y M JOHNOW O
H3911 A IOENNW O
A ATIBNLS 6R

7 5INA

ASA0H TMHIMNHDY
AYM HNINIA

ss3IppyY

37WSYY ONYT SINOP
37WEYT DHYY SINOM
INYSYT HNYT SINOM
377¥SY1 DAY SINOr
37vSvt DAY S3INOM
1SV 1 ONYY SINOM
ATIVEYT ONYT GINOP
F1TYS W1 OHYT SINOP
F1I¥S ¥ DNV SINOT
VS ¥ SNYT S3NOP
FIWS ¥ ONY1 SINGP
WS ¥ ONYT SINOT
A11wSY1 QMY SINOC
37d S140dS 8rr

aLl 153gg 1ar

1 AMAHIS ADHINT MOIT
LT SIUSYId NOSY
d11 SNIDWIOVd NOSYT
SHYT1100 NOSBOIYI
IR e EER 0y

W SAHIOUS N R 1
LTO3YYIMIINANY % T
HISMAL NIWSI

TNINNOD NOLONIS
d11 11IHILIN MM
NNOD HINOYOR HIMSH
a1 SIS3AN

TIHNOD 3TAIIEIANI
QL1 §31143d404dd NN
LN IISINTT DLN
17 IYYADS NOATF NLN
LN

T Hd LINHSH

1 AJNVIINSHOD JGISHE
1 ONIHLOTD TINIDONN
T LI AN ATHYHAM
WOR HODYHN GIHYH N
AN QWYY

2 ML NN Q3
W13 AN Qe Jm
SHINY D W SNOR
411 M GO
OHINYIT) LD ANY M
3% OHNOSTOYAI

WP 1T 101PIIT 0 Jwey




uanb Jonpars g piay
Aunlee eg  flunseg jo spelag

CCO0S ¥
§9 LEH9E
9k /B6 G
69 £65 59
00008 |
[LIFAL T
Br p0E 2
00005 52
000009
00 4%
002086
00 0% B¥
00011 Sk
Skegy
00 0FF 62
DO #5954
156482
0065052
D0 gs? 11
0024502
00 2EE 9C
00BES 0L
S rkZ 18
G0 66€ 91
0O BRE ¥
G0 8017
000049
oLIey
¥k 65/ 185
OHYTIHI HYIHLUON

Loproy
¥a8s g

¥3ss5]3

HOSUNOH
way
AJdHNS

NI0JHON

peoy 13317 Bugmog
11
EETLRNEN

JHIHEYALS3 0H0M

HOMHOM
16445 ¥08 Od
HOUNOT
HOGNOT
HOQHO
HOOHO

15v 4138

154138
1Sy N34
1sv4148
15%3138
15v3138

FIFHIS OHCIYO 08l

HOYNYWH34 02
%3543
UOpU0 |

NOANOT
uapua |

1Aa115, ppnf
wieyualig
NOSANY

(5O IO
NOKIHO |
proy AprEY3e0 0001
NOM
NOANO 1
peoy uoidiie
LNIE]

NOLINS

HOOMOT
FUIHSHHOA 1S W

HNATSOMNIA
QUSRI
SSUIO AN
WYHS] JIHHYH
943001

WIHSIAS

EXLEN ]

(YO S NISIHD 15
17 SVkY

SOV N30
SANYTA
SURY Y000

SONY HINOG

133955 Avn Ol v
15%1139

L3S AYWOL ¥
13IHLIS AVWOL ¥
L3IYLS AV /e
13FHLS AYW DL b
LIIYIS AYW DI
133815 AYW oL ¥
SINNODOY INIATOYNYN ALHAdOHd
MI1ASINNG

Qo4

ZhRTS ¥08 Od

NONOT

£SPL Y0804

LT m

H _.._30.— uapuPl}

Ay Y0R Od

VB 08 Od

TTYH NN L

19401 ¥0R 04

ANSYIL IPHMAN

SR06F Y0/ Od

8769 08 Od

681 ¥0f Od

89F ¥og Od

AYM SYIDHTN 1S
0G/bE YO/T Ocd

£601 YOI (e

(O RERI LN}

TIMH

92 YOH Od

S THHTA WYHAGOM HINOS
paunn) siBagiog fmiagiay
YO (JHNIHSY
SONYIG0OM THL H0O 14 (¢
FIH

Me¥d 71WA

WYHN T

A OHYHEY LS

0665 XOH Od
1334is Miva or
134416 MMYH OF
1315 P OF

uaissassod s Avedwod a1 u Apiadoad 3380 311 10 uouaal Buireyd £103pa10 pue sanaEs

sjuzqipnsbe 3(es [puoiipued 10 Buises) jNeyd aseynd 311y 12PUN SI0IP2ID [|B APRDUI ISR NH A S10N

payun i uog g Araq v

I5N0H oMY 1D

13341S AV OT ¥

FSNOH IDMIHYID

ISNOH TAININYID

4SNOK IONIYY1D

ASNOH 3INIWYID

3ISNOH AINTHY 1D

ISNOH IINFYYID

ASN0H WOADHM QFLINN
Qv¥OH AHOLOVY MIAIIVH
(Iv¥OY S1IW11D 92 22

SaP) SsausnR

6£265 Y08 O

[WERIWERT]

ANUAY BXAIRG ABIYIPHY
FNNITS 5ARY SSHISNE

una | SN SSALISAR
SANAAG ANLAAAY

S31vH SSINISNG IINVNIA
DAY IS SHIHSYD

UODAG SH1PY SSANSNE
SANNIATY

TIAHIS $1193N3R ONY SINNIATY
2NUAT NN

588 S5RURNY

FHINTD WA

SIJAUBE PUE S3UAABY
SINAYIS HIROLSND WIDNYNIH
133418 NOIR TV ¥7€

SLXORA ()

S3D1AX3S SANHIAIH
CYOH SiJCYINYE 0149
wowabeuR K 130 pue Swedl|
ISNOH TNIA
ALTH3153DI3T16H0 LIV AREIG O¥D
G61 >¥0R0A

AVAA 3 1ddvavHD

OYSH HIVIH IFL

ASNOH NILSNY
INIAWINYd30 SINNOJDY A HIE0Hd
1S L ALY3dON dIMS
05455 ¥OB Od

06466 X0/ Od

16766 ¥R O

33)ppY

OLAWYH HLING 13BN
OLdWYH HLING 1538873
OLdWYH HiIWS 1538AY
OLdWeH HLINS 1HI8WY1
OldWYH HUWS 1439wy
OIdAYH HLING 1d39AY1
OI4WYH HLINS 1439wy
OLdWVYH HLIWS 1d38AY)
OldhvH HIWS 1HIBWYT
SOIHAYHO 31
IDOMATE 081
WYHSWIT408 1
LyOHIMEYH 40 81

5 HITWSHINYH J0A 1
A3NATWH 408 1

NIOWYD 408 1

av(l ® ONIMHYA JO0 B
NOAONITIH 40 &3
DNIBIAVH 40 81
VHVMHLNGOS 40 91
WYHAATIN 408 1

i3tlgva 409 3

SIHOS WYHITWM 0 8 )
MOISHNOH 40 8
4313940 8 1
NOLLNS 438 1
NOLONINSI 40 8 1
® HUWSHIWAYH 40 8 1
TYNOILYHHALHI SN

12 TINHAGN NOLSONi

ON 53M 9 NMAT SOMIN

S MHISNAN WOONI 4
NINNOD HONOBOE DNIHILL A
17 SIDNYUOYES IN3Y
NSNOD 304Y3d HOIINNTA

M

NOLYNHILH NY3ONS

11 (HATYL HEP

JIWSY | ONY 1 GIHOT
ISV Gy 1 SINOC
19SYT DY SANOP
TSV DNV T SOC
A1TwSY 1 DXV SINOr
JATISYT ONYT SINOP

ueune | 10 ONPR3I] JO JWEN




uaad 0UpaI7 Aq pray
AllanDa8 leq  ALUMIAS J6 SRl

MOYHYH IHIHFN A

18¥1139

HILS IHTINWWY £33YIS AISS0N 08

Anysay undyiog
y3lv¥Mang AHINYD ISOH YddN
FUHSOHO 18 3H HYH $H41110d
YNINATIWVE T ddvd BMOL
JIRLERRIE] HWAOT INO WY
HOAYOINHD

15¥418

18v4138 HMOTANO Tvi
1Sv41di HADT IOV
NOAYOIMYE)

1Sy 1139

18¥4138 HAMO N YN
AUApUopue | FGYHB0D
HOAYNIYHD

1SY4 148

15¥4738

LRk

15v47138

BZL 208 0d

NOUNO 1
|ondian ]

133415 AHINODINOW FE RE
HOO HIB

AJ88Y NOIMIN

PEOY Y1Pd SMSINPA

JLNGS LININIDYHYR HILYMAN 18
RIS8A )

£0IN

HOGHM

NOONO

HNOONOY

NOGNO

137415 HOIH |y 6F
AHHIGHOANGT

NOMHO1

ROUNCG

NOQHEO 1

HOONO )

13341S IHVHSHONOHA ¥IF1

L 13H1S VIHOLDIA (¥ 68 /7
HYSSY 19 JYNYiY |
AHHONO(NOT

o MO FHOTYW
ARHIGHOOHOT

[ARLS WIHO LA 1¥3IHD Sp 47
1378LS YIMNLA L3R Sr 27
HYSSYTIDLAYNWY |
AHYIONINGT

HIMOT 3HO W

AdY HIHOANOT

133518 VIHGL A 1YIBD Gt 47
133418 Il &4

NYSSY 1OHYNY !

AHM HINOUNDT

HIMOT FHO Wi

HOONOT

HOGHO

133415 A¥W Ot ¥

LIS AVWOL P

L3YIS AYWOL F

unissassod 8 Aveduied ay) m Apadeld an 3113 Ja LOHUAS Buuners $10EPAII PUP SINAIAS

s3I ife 2|es [PUD)YPUCD 10 3-=mﬂﬂ- PpuryY3 .Jnm_._u._za 2JIY 1APUNSIDNPE3ID [|P 2pDDUL JSMUNoL 2ON

palNwI 00 § ANT

SIDIAYIS GHBIHSYD
133HIS AT10¥H 62
102 x09 Od

ISN0H AYIWCDLNON HOGC 1 151

L7 3INYNLS TADYAANOD AT HSY O/

ANHAAY HOH LY LG
yred apsileay

ALy SAM3S

WeH A

09 F08 Od

0% 14 MO 1IVMS £
IV 1 MO TIYMS ¢
AV T MO 1 IVMS £
[REVTENUEGE R
IENOH NYILNYY
133418 31AQA 0¥
QNYYIS §

ONYHLS §

OhYHIS §

ONYHIS S

ISA0H ANIQYIY
OHIGTING NN
AV TVHINID
133415 ITAQ4 OF
LAFHLS WIHOLDIA 1¥IHD 5F L2
133815 378045 0F
DNIING HI0IMT
SNIATING HIOINL
AYM TYHINID
133415 TA04 O
L33H1S YIYOL WA LYIHG SF 22
T3S NA04 O
SINIING N0
ISNOH IHSHIIvm
AYM TWHINID
L3H1S F1A04 0v
13IHIS VIHOLDA L¥IHD S 4T
JO¥Id NOLNKA k2
A9 1d HOINKA bE
ISNOH 3DNIHYTY
ISNOH 3N WY1
ISNOH IDHIHY 1D

[TLI

QOH 40 HONOYOR NOQHOT
Hd M1

JHNOD AL T00GYIM
INNND ALIT 049341
HOGIDY LNIIND A3NSH
17 SHYD a3uNN
HONAZ WY
QH04q00M SNYIT
1¥1S3 T3H ISYIIONI
ONAGD ALID HILSINTT
WIHAGD LD 53N
QLINOHYA 331

a1 Nowye 131

QALWIY HNOYYE 331

011 NOANOT 311380
30d AHIADTIIY NYILHYT
5 ALHIdOHd ONY OHYT
dOld S3LMNIAS OGNV
A0%8d S3LIENIAS GNYY
dOkd SIILWNIIS Ny
whl4 SAILIMNIIAS ar7
AHTS ALHAAONd ¥ 1YY
AHIS A LHIOMd ¥ dHY)
AMIS L1H30YA § ANV
AHIS AIHILOHD ® Oyl
AHAS ALHIAOHAS § QMY

AHAS ALHIHS0HD § M1
AHIAS ALH3dOUd 7 QN
AY3S ALHIA0OYd ¥ ONY]
AH3S ALH3IHOHA ¥ N
AHIS ALHILOHd | ONYT
ALH3H0UA ¥ QMY
ALHIA0HA ¥ QHYT
ALM3A0Yd F ONYY
ALH3d0Hd 3 QNYI
ALHId0OHd B OGNV
ALIH340Md ¥ ONYY
AIHIdOHd R aNYl
QU SHYT

Q3L SWe
OldNYH HLINS 1338AY1
OledNYH HIINS LH3BNYT
OLdNYH HLIWS 18387

JURLSP|D 10 JOPRALD JO e




uaaib Jonwpaid A play
Aundag oeg  Ajundag Jo spirlag

7R 1T44
00890 EE
£/ 9GEOE
HHIGLE
000966
VL 0ES LEE
Of 1Sy 2L
000059
6 10E €L
016059
00 8p
0000021
G ek
00 /t8
0 rl6ZZ
8 050¢€
BO PO O7
¥0 18€ 91
REFEl R
01 /50§
094461
12291151
05 1792k
00 £0¢ 95
16 416
Sk 19Z ¥l
08 097 68¢
00 REQGE
09 ¥7LS)
00009 11
00 02E
000RLL
J0005 L
G5 168 207
SLEI58E
¥ ELEFR
00 2EC 0¥
00 226
FEPOEE
(44
00 936 ¥01
8%} Jebrejel) A5N08{ JASAP | FaCo]
Hodsan 188 06 (0

INAL NOdIN FTLSYWAIN TN DAIS

NOUNGT

neap aHuAT AND

ey nsfuer

NOGNG

NOOHO

NOANO )

NOONOT 19305 (1I0] § p1

HHAT SOHN MO VO

HOANOT

HONOT UHOJONIHD

%3553 MO THYH

HOUNENIOI 13318 SMIMNYD AL HIMO1 IDNYHIAI
HOUNGNIA 133415 SNINHY BI

HOYNANAA 133418 OHINNYD 61

HOUNANIQA 13341S QHINNYD Rl

HOYNANIOI 13341S OMINNYI R

HOMNENI 3 L33Y1S ONINNYI B

HWALSTIHINYW

FHHSHILSINT NOLSYWHNHI avod Q104NId éé
sauka 4 uoli PRUAT piesanog finnasy FOe

HONOHCHSAININ JSNOH HONOHCAS NN Y08 0d
%3583 Q{0 AN av0H HO1HSY

HAGAL HAHLHIW 133418 3 115%3 FHINIY WA
¥3553 WYHNIVH 0voy MmN

Ay PPN IIPROY §300)

NOGNOD 134416 THOWDHM £0L 35MAH SNOIHT YN
NOQMO1 L3315 JHOWDIM FOL ASNON SHOILYH
¥18]3 QHO A AN MOOYIN
100 11 1800 NOIHN By

0NN LIIULE NOIMSHNHA

Aaving 7|

NOGHOD £FFL® XNH Odd

NOAJD HLNOWA ¥d 704 ¥ 380153
HALSIHINYW 96 ¥OR Od JOIAY IS SALYH RS THISNG
FHIHSHOUNAYOY HOYNAOIC Q-0 WYNYO
HAIS 1HOM

NOANDT

oL Ov0Y 11A¥ISHNT ¢

¥ 18813 aHo4 WaYd SSIHISNA 1 IAYIIYH
MOTEHNNOH ARINT Y WALY QI SADIAHIS 113HYHS TN

uesssagead & Auediina ayy w Apadoad 1aa0 3 o vonuala Funiee $10Jp3 s pue $3NAIE

<juawanisfie aes jpuampiad 30 Ruisea) |ageya aseyund any Japun &1I03PAID J|e SPNIIUL IS POA 10N

paWI | 505 § Asa v

509 anoy| pust unjybug

SAIRY MSBUTQ ]

NOILDAS ONINNYE TYNY TN
MOY SHTEWN T 52

NONIBG SBIEY SSRUISNG

Gunfueyy peay Birde | qinog §26
13341S WHOM bt

133418 TWHOM bt

133918 VHO 1 b
wawaebrurpy 1858y

OVOH NHOHLWYH 61

QvoY ATTHIM A i,
ENLARDIR

PG XN Od

OO §HLY

HIMOL IDNYHOXT HOOISHLY
HIMOL FONYHINT HOOTIHIF
HIMOL FONYHINT HOO T4 HLE
HIMOL JONYHII HODT{HIP
HIMOL IONYHIXI HO0 I HIF
13 RLS NOLHONOHE W6E

S HINN

52O LINOT UMPR

SAUAYAS ANN-ATY

ALID A0YHL G LIND

AINNGD HINOHCH

H¥d SSINSNE SNOLLNS 19 1IN
NPy LNG)

HOOM QuF

50014 (HE

NOOHBMONYIW

J5N0OH OISV IO
FOHYHIAI NHOD I

160 150V 8LONPIOS LO0N)
ATYSYT ONYT S3HOr O
Nyve YNSIS

LN SLEINTI OHY SINNIA 1Y
AIYISTATIINNY

NNYH SAHODIND |

170615 ONY 1080d 19140 081
D440 SINHIATY

OYOH HI W04 9F

WYL SY4IHEYD

wsappy

01 eroy 9 uoiybug SHY
TINNGI ALID 10NN
DHNOD ALD TLSYIMEN
Oc¥3 1YW YOG T MIN
Q7 10971%] 1HOd HIY3IN
YOOW ONITNYH

DOVNYIN 135SY M 30WHNW
OyNYW 13SEY M I0HNNW
W 30HNAW

A FOUNNW

HN 118 W

017 LHOALMNOW

17 SHYD [NNOW

HY 1dH0W

SHYAT NOYLHOW

d11 SHYAT NODYLNOW
dV1 SNYAT NOYINOW
d17 SNYAI NOYINOW
SNYAT NOYINOW

SNYAT NOYINOW

ANy INDON

Q17 AN 1SN

IINNGD SANAIN HOLTIW
N0 HONOUOBSI 1AW
(d9) A118ND35 OYLIN
LMNOD WHOAL HAHLYIN
NIHLOTY ATNG SHIBWIN
TINNOSD AMGIN
01140 HITOHIHIEYIN
1190 N3 19 BIHLYY IN
ADAYAS LA HYD BW
NLYYd ONY NIMO MOSYW
GLTHANIHYd F NOSYW
SY HLNYS LHOdSYISWA
3ALSNM S HOISHID SHYN
11 ALY THD NIHYOMYN
UIHNOD ALID BALSTHIHYIW
I DIND pL LM
NOSTM AW

017 ddvW T W

MNNOD HONOYOA NOLAT
NN Y ALNOIHS Y4 wHEn?
¥H 40 HONOYNA HOONGY

WELIIRYY 10 JOUP3ID j0 2wey




Aunaag jo
usnB 101pe17) Ag pray
Awmaas aeg  Qundag o s|eRg

§5 20651
00612 5E
FLLTANEY
an iRz ¥
00 006
9l Fr2 kL
20501 0§
00 ¥5€
% 976 0
SEGI 00E
LZ 886 82
B 8206
¥9 956
61 99p 12
b6 8k
PZ5EF G
0L 127 02
05 bR9 |
55 85C
B¥9/6 02
k065 &
0¢ 259
BBLLIOr
21599
£ 665 ¥EL 1
000rL L
40 460 826G
xJISSNS 15

NOGHO
AJUENS

T HIONW
IWIAHION

JHHSHHOM 1570

HLAGWATS
ATHATIEM
LV 530N
WYHNIYH
DHIHLHOM
yhinoionming
HOHON SONIM

OYOM MY HNZ YY)

NV ¥DN]

QY0d INO1STVOHE
HALSIHINYA
JHINID A¥O44¥dL it
HOONOT

%75 1 100N

NOQND1

* ISSNS 15v3

ISNOH 1K QMY WAQH
FHIHGYINY 1

¥33 A WYHIHOHS
[sREIERE]

HOOH0T

1S¥ 1138

1215AR01IPRY

PR T T E

HNOMAOHD

UOPAUNN

ViIYHOMILION

WYHHNA

HOQLARVEL HOH

9806 L0 O
AYMSHIINN

YW HINE NOTS W
NOA T HILHON
LARIELR]

ATMIMIH
snIm

NOAND 1

TN DAY

TFHIHAD DNIAdOHS DMLY
31INS THINIOVNYN
HIHON 317 SEWY

¥0Y FANCDHYY S

1pans abpug

IV T 3N

Uy

EE: S ECERELD

nnpLn

HOAHD Y

NOONO)

HOOT4 HIE

FYLHID OHO44HL IHL
W00 1434

TFTHIS NOIT LM A
FHVAIDN ]
MOLSIHYHLTYM
NOJVTNHE

AN THOM IDTHOATTIHY
HNIMUY]

Qv NO | HOIHE

FHIN I DNIHJOMS SHAAHYD 3 W Tod b
1 13415 HOIH HOTONISH 14 9bE
HINOS THYNDS 1IYOINOU RS
[1 85l

QYO MY §INIDIH GrE
AR A3 THNA 00§

ATH Uwa]

137HLS NOLLYIS
HUMHON

OO ¥1A

FHIYHTIO)

{sy{11d

JHYONS ST LS

JOL7I 0 IMING ¥
1TH [ 4N A

TTyH 20

Qg L SHMYA

MRS AINA

NCH MY

Y0H AT 1Y a8

uoissassod s Aueduiod syl un Aradnid 13 3103 4o uonUA) BuiniP)d S101P3 pue sAsIAES

siawaaifie 3jes [Pucpuon o Buises| [AIIPY Aseydsnd i) 1PN SIOUPAED {iP 2PN SNV NDY DICK

P31

Juos g AAaY ¥

13LS A vEINI 1]
GLI43N3EG GNY SINNIATH
100130 LNINIDYNYA FdINID
HAOYNYIN 3HINID OV 4
3LY1S3 AUOLOYA SNY30
[MNIIIMYHIS FOIANI DBSH 0D
§PH{ 0]

WYL QTAH4HOH

00€¢ ¥oq Od

LNIOd TUHIHNHD

1ARAS SIRUIAE £F AT

133415 3604 4

133915 W50 8L

3SNOH INOLSAYOHA

W0 133d

ajumn

HOOTd OHF

OYCH JAANOINYA €7

133415 Q00 0Ze

ANIA HIFAOH 6

FHINID ONISSIIOU LINIAYA
133H1S NHOr 911

JHYHM MINE LINN

31INS INIWIDYHYWA 3HL 0D
HOO1I B

OHIIQuNa Od13nW 3HL

1aang [adey”) giu7 esnop ¥ejy
ISN0OH NOLSHMA

t LINN

di1 AN SY1y0d
IZHNOD ALY HLNOWATA
QL1 S40HS SN

Qi1 SJOHS SN

011 09€ L3N

QLT HYIMLOOH XINIOHd
NINNOD ALID HOMOYOAHIL 34
ONYITIW SHILSNA153d
HINNGD SSOUHIN § H1Md
0171 IN33S H3d

208 1HDIH OHIWHOIY3d
arl ¥or31en3d
JAILIWHIIN NODVINId
aL1 3 1 IHHudiNgd
1AY3S SN 1334
LND AMMDT 03N 1334
11 SLINOJ ¥ 14Y3d
TUYD ALMIAOM MAM LY
STHIYN HI¥Hvd

AL SAINIDY WHYd
10404 TAd4vd

WO ¥NY3dyd

11 S19NA0Hd INOAYTYd
avdl SNAQHYD 3D¥Tvd
Al S4NI¥L YWOYd
NI INYORSO

QL) SAONYHA WHIDIHO
d11 NOIN3Q Y3015 HIO
ALTAYIL 3MNJI0

lawamialg pue ajuewd N0 HONOHOA H1iHOWwaIa ¥ HOLYINAN

3ISNOH AJTKO1
1IYH 41D

AHLNID HAWOISND
A MINFY

5701 X0B8 Od

TI¥HA NS Jitg
SIMAMAS HINO 1SN IHY 3THYHIA
91NN

1R %OH Od

FHLNID WD
ANNIAY NOSITION
OYOM ATIH4NN
3SACH A 105

130pY

HDOT ALY AVHORNILION
NINNAD ALY HIMHON
HA YA NYIHAWNHLYHON
3IVYIS3 TWIH NEIHIHON
LM Y I3HL NMIH LHON

HONOYOA HOLAWYHIHON

G0 JHHSNHYNYIHLIEON

SHOVLATOS SSIHISNA Hinnw
N0 LISHINOS HIMON
NTHNOT HOATN HLHON
NYA B HONM} MINJHOM

17 SIHMHG MIFHOS N
117 SHIMYIN S7IOHDIIN

LIPS 20 10)Ip3I7 O AWy




uanB J03p10 Ag play
Ajndas ajeg  Alundag 1o sepRQg

ZLGLr e
00000 §
00 000 54
2B 152}
06926 8
B2 182 1§
00 800 ¥
60750 /2
01 9r1 851
NiYdS 60080
2054123
0ar MmN
a Lvd
0ay Z0
840 91v3
840 51 va
Bi08iva
2i691ve
B40 918
40 91%8
nme oy
049 6234
ANF LAY
THLOLNG
nmesoL3
137 2N
1vr IN
WE Ve D3
OMs #13
XS ZHN
WMA 9N
HS1 6131
Ted7 1 Hd
wai 1108
IME 655

HIES3HONYAN
HILSIHINYN
HILISIHINYI HILYIHD
HILSIAHINYA
YIISIHINYA

pPoY Adjtong
Q13IIHEY NI AFHYIN
x3553
LMARIEHETRE il

IWAHI0Y

INIVHI 10D
X353 1IN
HILSFHONY ¥3LVIHD
YNOIIDMYE

L3SHIW0S

1I593IN0S

3413

Aaimg
HOGHO
AYHOMILLON

HNOONC L
NOQMO
HAMHON
X3I53 AN
H4SINII
NOES M

¥35%]

133415 HI008 2L
133415 HIOOA ¢I

HALS3HINYA
133415 H100E 2l
133dIS RICA 21

SAES

anuad IN7 pIoJeS

WHYd SSIMISNE YOOWMOT
04O 1SW13HD

FEMOH T IH ANy IWMOY 023V

H3ILS3T7

06t ¥08 Od
HOANOT
HOYAUYD
WYHL1 14
HILSTHINWN
YNOTFVA V7 £

HOOHOT
AQ181vd

a¥GH WyY4
13ISHIN0S
138HIWOS
137415
LISHARDS
13SHINGS

HOUDN RN
SAHIOENID

Hedg

HOLAN

AIYLSI SNIQTHL A LS HIHW
HOGNOT

133418 MHALSYT L1440 08
16255 ¥(Ofl Od

133915 113nD

FARKI ONDY

ASHING

I NMOL
AHHSOHI A1 HIH

YIS HOHII

343037138

EIENELAE [

ELEMENSEL]

Jd303AI8

IH3qIATE

HIISTHINYIN

Atz ¥ 0d

asnoy Amin

JNNAAY NOHAR

YOO HLL

TN TYADY

HNOMNGY

1aang uogebirey £

S1143N38 1 SINNTA Y
133418 NOLINAJS BL 7E
CYOH IHONDIYH) 5%
FSNOH HLIWS

a¥OH M3IN AHNE 8EL 91 L
ZB7 QIVLNAIG 1)

NOANOT

TIH T

LI IS NOI 0D

MODSY 1D

ASNOHWYS 3L

143118 UVOH WHYd
33415 (Y0H W4

a¥0d WYvd

133415 Q¥nH Wilvd
1331S Av0H Wav 4

Supesy

AHYA SSINISNG JACHHINIHINIH
A191S A1d1318Y3

UIE § SPUe(301S

MO LOWTMW DE

133H1S SIMHAL 31T
HI01S W

HOO T HIE

LHAWLHYHIN SINNGIIY A1HIE0N
LHAOJ ANY TONT {0 MNYE 70
ALVIST WIHLSAUN HIATTNY
SONY 0O FHL HOO TS (N?
OF ¥OR0d

dvi Hi

(YOH ROONQ 1 PL L

uoiesaszod & Auedwod ay) wn Apadoid 120 21 )0 WONRLIATE] Buniie|d SI01PAII PUP SAHAIRE
sjuawaaifir 3|Ps [euompuo? Jo Buiseap aneyd Iseyand 2y JpUN SIOKEID (|E IPN(IUL ISNW NO,

parunyucg § AAaT y

IHIWIHYY30 AMNSYIHL INTNIDYHYH
1NV HYGIO AMNSYIY L LNINTDIVNYA
1MINLHYAIG AMNSYIYL LNINIDYHYN
1NIWLYYdIT ABNSYIFL

INANLHYAIO ANNSYIYL

av0d 11IH WYHL3IHIarL

SANAING SHBUAR DUP SBNNBARY

SANAIBG IBIDISN)

ORIJUNE AGHYD ST 3HL

JSNOH SH3AIY

ONISEIT0Ud ININAYA SINACIIY ¥IWO0LSNTD

3ioN

SAIN ONYIINHOL 1
AIND 100DUIPY 10014 15]
NINNOD HINOHOA
QNIGTING YAOY K1
AHH M5 JHIYHI0D
JONYNIA 3DI0ANI SBY
AUINID QUNI

NOISIA 340130

TNH IHIA 8L

3NV SHIWWYH

ASNOH IHIHSMIHINIH
SUVNDS GOOMSHLATE #2
Q3L WYY
ISNOHNYYS 3HIL
ASN0OHAHYS JHL
ISNOHWHYS JHL
ISNOHWHYS THL
FSNGHWHY S JHL

9¢ ¥O# Od

QY¥OH NCDTYd

avox gH0313L

fusnng ay|

JSNOH HA7 W

Z LINN

¥ Y14 QY0OH HIQHNA £
QLIYIO3IN dNYAS T 1dvYI
TS YIONY1SINOM D
ONINNNGE 34 341

1 1NN

17 H31SINATSHOLIVL AGRIG OO
S3DNAHAS INNIATY
QHO4 M YMYYE L 1IN
ISNOH VIgIw

$33IppY

) WIDHINNOD S1TAYS
1 WIDHINAOD STTAYS
1 THIWNOD STHAYS
1 TWHIHINNOD STUAYS
7 IWIDHIWADD STUAYS

YA QL1 6LAL AFIMNYS
Y1ITOdORLIN TIIMANYS
TANNGD ALD QU04S

a1 STWNSYI d 7 S

a1 7dy

L7 4NOMD YA A0y
ANVAWNQD THOYE 1INI0Y
a1 aNYISI Y20Y
¥i110dQH1IN ITVIHIOY
LSNML HOISN3A AWY

N124D3H 3900 ¥4I

HOOA WIMISNANI LY

QLT 134vddy NSOHIY
SIAQY TNIWLSIANE Y
QL1 SAUNLYAS Y3
1SMYL Y1

NINNOT THHSA TN T
YI HO4 LHIBNYTY HEISY
ariwrsd

QLW WIvaA

Q3L WYY

a3 WYy

Q3L WIYIY

a3LIWN WIYIH
HIRNGD) HONDYMOE DNIQYIY
d11 $43dvy

QL1190 YaLe

Elo [t

311 $534d 0H0I0vY
a11 $34dnS Ax0-a7d
NOSAL 3YW 1IHOYH
a2aIN0

d 3L 31¥3ISHIAN0
INTAINEI T OX1LYND
011 SNDISIO 1MNd
S10HS4d

AINNOT ALID NOLSTHA

Y34 3IHHIA HIW
FUHYW VIOIW JALLISOd

URUMR|D 0 JOBPALT JO ALEN




101pa13 Aq play
Aundag o anejag

00000 2
05 ErE 6
20086
1211688
b 182
69 £60 96
JLIFIIAT
655%7
0085 FL
00 it 8
SSIEl )
62 500 521
joisng 133, ybiyy
YAY

NOLUNYH

ampaieg

SANTIONN 153

HOHNANIOF
LAk EERLE
HIALSIHINYW

AHIHSAHOAXO

AFTAYRMOLMIN

JHIHSINNYBWYD
HFSTFHONVYH
HIISIHINYAW
HALSIHINYA

HIISIHINYW HALYTHD
HILSIHONYI HALYIH
ZNHBNO

HILS IHDINYN HIL 14D
YALSIHONYW HILVIHD
HIISIHINYW
HALSIIONYN HIIY Y7
amsalipugie
HALSIHIWH I Y IHD

MOOISY 1D

IHYROS HIOHI 1S 65
(INYHIS §

PHARB AR

smuey [ uedn sawlg
1NVAYH

¥3S HO ANIHLNOS

AIPISF {PINSNPLY
Anuan A

L% X0H O«

a¥0d 434103311
MOOIHGH

JARE(RERLIH

NONND 1

yhnnig

HOHINO

NOGHO T

LERILLY

AUNESM NS
JIvEy41 3118Y2 0L
TT¥H 0L
MIMNYY

HOMHOT

AYNaHYY

apRAas I
MSATTA
HILSIHHY
HILSTINYIN
HONOYOHH 11
133H1S HLOOE £1
LIIHIS HINOA 7t
LIS HINOA 7|
HI1S HIYW
HALSHH W
13ULS HLHOMS 1 IOW £F
HIALSIHINYA
HIAISIHINYH
1FHIS HINOA L
HI1SIHINYA
[HENALLIETRS|
HILSAWIYN

H USIHWMYW

JEYNOS HOOHT 1S 5%
HOO M GHE 1IN LW IDYNYA
QLN S 1H340Yd
UAAUARAG IR

uaml apmouy

FiI ¥089 Od

12 ¥4 Od

ONIHLHOM

Reny] i fugioy

TAUAIAG 3:.5:91
$301440 1IDNNCD

3 ¥D HOQNVYHE
HAOKWYD

JHINIY TIYHMOOY 3N
AHYNDS NN SIAYL 2 4
proy Wed (15
AQTISHNOH

A0 NHYd

ALFLSI (R JHY ) THAROA 61
6P H DA

LYnROND JuILTYS

0ISL %0804

HHYA SSANISNA O 1104Y
ANNIAY /ST ER 1P
INAL NOdN T 11S¥MWAIN
JEFISI IVIH ESNON T 3% I
nog

Y04 HONIHL 25
13341S HLOOA £L
133455 1008 €L
133418 AL
FHI0IAIA

FHIN3IATIE
BLRURIRRI]

ELRERRE ]

IS HINRZL
118vAIIITH SLNRLIDY
3014138

AUWIATH

REEURRYEY]

BEEIENLSE 3]

pEOY Ay

KUEIVRUNE::

133HIS HINOA 7L

uoissassod 8 Auedieod ay) in Kuadod A0 B(111 0 BOHUIIAY BUnes S 101PAID PUe 13D

=janasfie ajps [euomipuny 1o BUISPA| [aNPIED @seyind 31 JBPEN KIOHNTIS (| FPN|NLISAW DEL 10

papun ) vog g Aral v

JHINIIHIONT IS

JHINIIHIONI IS

SII¥NIIS ANV 0D

yihon

SaM0 1SN0

FHINTY INIWAYA

SIDENOSIH ANY IDNYNIL 40 O¥IH
294% %08 Oct

fuippng AUIOIIMPH

00E ¥08 Od

$3JiAHIS LYH0dUHOD

JOIAHIS HIAHSYD

IV 1d AW INIIHD ¥

SISYO IHL L 31INS LNIWADYNYA
'3SNOH NOINAD

AXE SUNPY _m

OYOH IDNIHWYTY

avoy 35vHN 2

ASN0OH AFH¥I0D

SLI43INTE ONY §3NNIATY

HLHON ¥00 14 aN0J3S

S3LvYH J1LSINOG NON

P 1NN

0z aLns

1AL

Y0 JYIND T 1

128 0

QLTI SWAISAS

I430IA134

LNINLHY 40 AHNSYIHL

LTHNOD ALINIYE

LNIW1YYd3 AHNSY WL INFNIOYRYA
LTHIWIHYAIA ABNSYIYL INTWTOYMNYW
LHAWI HYdIA ABNSYIHL LNINIDYHYI
LNIN LYY 30 AUNSYIH L LNIAIDVNYN
EURELR B

IHIWIDYNYW ALY IA0HA
LHIWLIHYGI0 AUNSYIHD LHIN1OYHYIN
1THANLHYHIA AMNSYIHE 1 HINIDYHYN
1N IWIHYAIO AHNSYIYL LNIWIYHYIR
THTWLYYAIO AHNSYIHL LNINIDYNYIN
ASNaH NeNig

THINLEYAI ANNSYIHL INTNIDYNYW
ECRIERIRET]

431ppYy

WOO FALSNYI HOON3 1S
WOD F918NYL HIONS 15
1HYS WAJ0 S QRAY 1S
0 1YddY O3
HINNGI HONOYOA INHOHL T3S
DT NYIHLNOS
OHOA ¥I§ NO GNIHLNOS
LYW 1530 HINOS
HINNOD FAISIHAL HINGS
NINNO FHIHSH ILETING D HINOS
INACD FHIHSEAY HLNOS
0D FJUHSHYYNYI HLNOS
11 LINGNNOS
SHIANLEYA ONNOA H1IWS
L7 AN SN0 THYWS
MINAOD HINOHOR HONOTS
d¥3 INMOTHOM 13HINS
a17 X FHNLYNOIS
HILLHHAOHS IENLYHOIS
TINADD FHIHSHOHHS
d11 SHLIWSOOHS

JHNOJ A1 GY3IF33HS
HYIMIINY SHOS ¥ HYHS
Q3NN Qg JYNAIS
HILYAL LN THI NHTAIS
NOLIS

WINNOD NOLAIS

181235 § SWYYTY NV2S
0171 {4M §1AYS

a1y (N §11AYS

a1 (4N STAYS

aLt (Nl s1AYS

a1 4N §TIAYS

a1l (NN SIvAYS

ar (s 1AYe

i1 Nl 1HAYS

a1l (M) SIHAYS

0171 (NISTIAYS
QI Rl §1Ave
a3nwn NN S 1AYS
al14n §1HAYR

(L1 90 STHAYS

7 HIJHINNGD STTIAYS

7 WIJHIAWGD STIAYS

|uR e 10 J03IPB 17 JO SWIeN




Aundag jo
anjea

udnb
Ajnoas a1eq

1oupai3 &g pigy
Qimaag jo sieag

q00F 22
0000021
[U4H
26 ¥RG ALY
00008 )
SLviiide
0% L9C b1
09 £62 6F
zo8r9 8
09 09r ££1
65 098 01
0 808 55
[ 748 74
08 pAA 71
bLLLv 22
00 868
00 90¢
Gloglp
74741
00072 €1
09 560 952
00 50Z 6E
09 ¥5
00REL LE
0% OF
ot ov
WGI7LS
LT 0T R7L
9F 668 752
BE 97k Sl |
%8559 YI0LNG |
NOANIMS
%3553

JYUIHSHHOA 153

I3
YISNYAMS

WYHINILION
OHIGY Y
¥A38]

JUER
HOOMO

HONOHOAH] 34
ANSPIDYFIG
NOLONISYYM
BNYSHIAY
HISIHONVI

AJHUNS
UBOMOY
HALSIHINYA
NOONO1

luai] 10 84015

Y 11078

Rl

HOUNEGONII

MODSVID

voissassod s Auedwaod 3 ui Avadord Jaa0 il jo uoiuagas B
apcn._-ﬁﬂ\_mﬂ JJes jPuoIIIPUId I0 m-:nmw_ ey mﬂicu_:n Y JApUN BIGUPAST HF 2RNIN %N =Q\. NN

SAPICY

056F 08 O
MOTHYI
HIS HINVA
REINER ]

HOONOT

S8 HIANI
T1IMDIHD

(WOH HINOWY 11840
HOUNAawI

MNOYPAT

YO NH31SYA

a6 Ll udlA D
A001IEN 30
SANYTHION

INAL NGAN 3 HSYIMIN
HOJHNAYL

GYOH HONOYNEH AL 41D
nmuie |
UOOMHDY

uopivg

SAYNG QYOITVS
WYHAINILION

A MIAAYD
OHY 1 30GRNS

Ang unoay

3NV AY3110d
MOSAY) PR
HOGHOT

POy lidglooy

nodys

NS

MOOSY 17D

POJUIH

HOHNANHA 3

15 303D
FHIENEHIN S
HOHNAROR
HOMNANN

FEYNNST HMIT |S 68

prOY MaN

ULTSININLISIANI

Y80l x0% Od

THINAD QuN4 vyt dHL
THLHAD ONIJOHS SO JHL
HOONOY

HOONGT

HOVUNOT

SHHTYYD HONIASOHD ¢S
06495 Y09 Gd

QY0¥ HONYW 99

PLHIY DM AHL

5 09 Od

QWO MO TTIM

THAOY HALYMAYI D

ANLANY _n_n_ Q..- wm

QYOU NOILYLS

3HYNDS IDNYHINT HNORITH bS
WyHNId

TIYH ALNNOD

NV THIDL U

133G MRYYNN §

A13H4 | HYD

1RAang ping

AYANVOMA b9

QHOLINMHE 153

VOl 11084

11 %08 Nd

peoy r | B £7

YOH HOIHOD

143415 JOH FO7 6R)

510903 0f Od

SN0 LUPAS

S311 NO NDIMOOLS

umo}
JOYHHIL 1L 07 EL
TUHISIMA

aue ) sfing

JRRETER S kT
SIHNONDY 4 1H4d0d
LIS 0471
(33H15 IDHOIDL
133915 JUH0ID |1
HIOM OHZ

2|3 SIOLPAI MIF §BDAIN

pajun uog p Aad) v

L 0B Od

ALH3dOHS 3T03INAYIEHL OO
TIYN THOUIWAOD NNVE SOAGTT R
O3LIAIN FHLNTD LNIWTOYNYA THL
31240 LNFNIDVHYIY FHINID
AMAVOHE Oy

AMMACTAOMA O

AYMOVORE 0¥

WNOIDTY ¥ TYLIAYD O

WYIL S21%4 DUSINGT NON
{117 (40 NN YHOAHOD
SINANIS TVIDHYNI 40 GYIH THL
NOISIAIG S1143N38 QY S INNIATH
avsumn

Q11830IAY 38

Shing § SAnUBAAY

25NOH AHNHIN

QNYISI HNORHYH FO | LIRS
[NIDSIUD STHOVISIM ¥E
W31 318YAIIDTH SINNDIDY
SNMYA FHLG RF |

A0} UONUPYy

ISNOH THOINYIS

SR2HQ MY

ISNOH JOITAMIHLLYW

QYOY 3441100V 064

JSN0H HIYIH A3YHNS

NOII O3S SV S$3NISNE
#301d UEIPUPI () L0 SANS
SANOM AHNBHSY

ASNOH THLNAD

3 WYAIDTH S1HNOTDY

0h¥1 *08 Od

005 Y05 O

UIga] SAIPY SSAUISNA
HIHOMA (110

INTISTHY HANNTTO) by
SPAPAA SMIAIAG SANUARAY
SIHNNDDY ANH IO
ENIWIDVHYA 1IN3HD
SINNODIY A1 3O
SINAOIIY AIHIHONd NS
SINROIDY ALY IO

ALINS INTWIDYNYA

ssamppy

TINNGD MIOHHRHL
HNOISHId J10IINAYIEHL

17 [SROIHEYA] SONIHI
HINGD QHOHYHL FHL
ANYHOHIAW SDNION 3HL
INIHYS S3HILI0d FHL
1MYd AHINIDOHLIN 3H]
HYd JHINID OHLIW JHL
QL7 HIHSIHONIY IHL
WINAQD ONYIKDIH 3HL
YOI AINYLINSNOD 3HL
ALNNOD ONY MIID FHL
DQHNENIDI 40 A 11N 3HL
HOLYHOAHOD 1Y48 AHL
DHIWNROD HIL7M SFINVHL
WINNOI LHLSIQ DHHONIL
J1d LHOINY 31dA3L

J1d YunIM3L

Q17 VIQIN Ol HO3L
ONOUNA INYI NOIHNY]
1¥NAFINE NOYD ODHYL
NJHNOT HONDHOB HLEOMWY E
YT

MNIHNDT HINOHOE NOANIMS
HYND3S ¥ Y14 1AMS
AYISIY 2 1340H SHYWS
HONGHOR HIY¥3H AT4HNS

3 HONOYOA QMY THIANNS
QLT WNDELYNYILNI I9NS
NLMNMISMI LS
GIYILYYHD SHO | 1IYIS
D aHOdLvdLs

ENTEL ND 3NOLS

¥OA S33L NO HOLMD0IS
TINNAD HANDHOE 1¥0dH30LS
NINAOTD OHIHILS
OHOHISHYY  LHYMIIS
AWINNO2 HONNHOE JOYNIATIS
ES3aH1 3 OYYaHYis
183041 3T QuvaNeiS
FEAANT T NUYANYIS
ESTANL 4T OHVONYLS
ISIANT A1 QHVaNYLS
WOZ 131SAYL HIONT 1S

fueurey 10 J0Up3ID Jo MRy



Ajunaag jo
uaalb 16upald Ag pray
Aunaas ajeq  An3ag jo siejag)

pipege
0F 166 82
000008
ar €01 11
61 £56148
21696 1
N0 0LL 98
000K5 02
0014
00925 S5t
IS B9Z 06G b
89525 1€
6€ 6£6 89
Qv 6tk EE
0% 108 901
£2504 19E
Do gge f
00 4568
00 006
04169 1E
05815k
OF 45902
00596 BT
1371t
00 000 ¥Z
00 261
(Y314
E2 168 57 L
40 26k
09 £2r 0L
00 000 8
00 08
nZo%re
07 6¥F
vkl a
1762
06 R0 212
19 BSS 87)
Oudb #2904
ONL AT
AQYEEW
AL pdt!
HOE 0L

1015148

FUHSWYHONIMONE

JL¥OH1YE
BUOZ [FUISOPU| YD 1H

[Eile]

wopLo §
PRI

WYHONIWYIE
HILSIHINYIN
QHOWHDIY

THMNHOD

JdINSdWYH
(1404 Ldva

X151
x1353
EEILE L]
FHIHSINH

HIHG H)
ueapo|
HOAIQ

TOL5E

1015144

131SMd

1G15198

LS8

1334918 a3 04
LOICHUPLHANDAL

[P HIpA
QLEHSHO018
uebiga

NOQHO1

utequng}

£1671 Y03 0d

fm& a0 .m

SHAH

FHIHSNOJ JHWH I HON
HINOWINUNDY
NOGQHQO1
HCOLONISHYM

12905 YBiH Yo v3pIEA
19316 uolng

NOQaHnd

NOAKDT

S3TL NG NO14D01S
Ad39ny

ASNOH AHYHILTTD
Y0y 3410vYd 9F
¥Ia51

Na18Aw 15

AHISOHISYR

(0d N3FH9 129818 NI

IHIHSMHAA
FHIHSIHY
HILSHIWAN
HILSINIViGN

Mvd SSTINISDA WEIdYD

JHDLSONISYE
HOONOT
4S8
jondAlung

AVNOHOL

133418 44703034 02
133418 443003 0L
19341S H0asH 0L
133415 4412034 0L
133415 HI1203H 0L
ISNOH ALYOHIAM

057 *07 Od

peRuAYyNg

INIDS D JOHSISHOH
004 '8 0d
HALSIHINYA
HILISIHINYA

177415 NV L HOd 19 3HD AL 291
DPOY B {BISIEn)
JINASINNSATH

proy upny feloy 511 oN
AnD uan ety uAman
HONOHOADNT1IW
Ay HOYNHILSHHD OF L B2
NI TAYIS 01 6

143HIS iMHYWHIELNE
AP+ D)

004 og Od

L7315 IN3DIY

JIHLS LNTOAY 226 kIE
QO¥0H HIUNHD 2/
SONYTNYYd b7

HOO: GHE

TENOH Y134

MO THYH
HMOLS3ITYHD

JLatlE

ISNOH X1 YA

ANO T¥1%0 6% 8 S1INN
HONOMS

HOLONIHHYA

R ARETIAS

AT TIVH LR

LHIOA WdYD

197d0d

133415 WrkL 340 4

S ¥0U Ord

aRuAT A7)

SNJYID F1LSYD

uerssassod & Auedinol ayy tn Aadosd 1aso apn 19 UONUALR) Bunue(3 SI01PAID PUR SADIAIAR
siupwanibe 3ps |rroMpuoa 4o Buisea) (211873 3seydand any Japun S1GNPAID PP SENIUNLENL RO L

pAIWI I 108 § AAIT W

2ON

ISNOH AIvDH3AIY
FSNOH L vOH3IA
ASNOK LYOUIAIN
JSNOH ALYOHIA
ISNOH ILYIU3IAIY
SNITHIW NIHLHYAYD
BIAIIS SINSUSEH PUP SINLIAAAY
ZON Y98 Od

35NOH YONIASOHD
SSNAITS IHUDISN)
LI3H1S HINQ Lv3YD 19
134418 310Na 1Y3HO 19
HOOT Hiv

SAMYC POUN0D

HADYNYIN SN IASY
100] { PIE 101503 AL |
sndwsa?) a1

QvOd Nuve 3H)L
ASNOH JINYUNSSY MvId BOO 1 Puz
HOOH 151

ASNOH NAMOLAMIN
£666%5 ¥ng Od

QUD MBI

rFyle

ASNOH A3 THOW

ISNOH H3LS30N0W
14000 SONY MY
1N3N1HYd30 H3DAIT 53798
HOO W LSH

AYM SHILNIHG 9 1INN
AHYNYHD 070 IHL
unoen uoiAg ¢

WO LYHLSININGY 3INYHNSNI N0
011(08¢31430

av0d HiNOWAT b6R
05+ ¥08 Od

T8N0 HILSHIWGN
1HNOD YILSHIWAN

12 5NN

IS0 YINYWSYL 77
Yildy 0

TINNOT HENOHE
QIO SAPY Ssasng
TT7H NWGL

s82ppy

17 NYWHHOA

d 11 MYWHEOM

A1 NYWHHOM

d11 HYWMHOM

AT1 NYWHHOM

A MIN 113 NYWHHOM
TIHNOD HONOHOA NOTEWYHHIA M
TIDNNOD TYHHIM

QL1 2001 553135
WIHNOD NV

AITHLINS DNIYFHSIHM

Q17 HLIWS DNIYIISIHM

G171 DMIHLO1D QNIESIM
VINNGD FHSHOLEYENNT 15 IM
HINNGD NYIHLOT L1STM
01703 OMIGYHL N 1DHOK NOHZN I
TINNOD HONOHOD Q1 SL¥H HAMTIM
NOHOA HONOBOEDONITIM
011 JCI8IM

SHANIHYS FIYOLEIM OM

3 HONOMOR HOLONIMHYM
HINAOD HIHOMSONYM
HINNDD HONDHOR 4ITATHYM
A3 140HDXIA

1 40UDA 1A

JIWH YN EHOSTWNSIA

NOYD AilMNIIS NOISIA
Q3NN IDVSIA

117 YOA ¥IA

LW AY4SIO FAMTA
FHIJ0ud WODHOW 3 A
SHOLOW SANYI4N

LHAQAQH WNHA

107 Wil WSHIAINN

9 ALMNDIS TYSHIAINN

198 STNLN Q31NN

NG 011 3ANISING

011 I ISINA

SIdANS HISYT 4N
ONINYITD MOONM A1)

SHIW 31 40 S3ILENH)
WLINOAOH | 3N U041
HONOYOA A LMNOD NIV JHO)L
WINOD AvH0L

TuBUNET 10 JOUPRI] §¢ SN



SBLOW KY

Aanaag jo
anjep

FLOS LiRD: aimuanag

Buoy
o
BUAN
auan
BUON
alioy
BuaN
BUON
BUON
uoy
AN
Buoy
auay
auoy
BUON
|
auoy
uanlB 1oppaIn kg play
Aumdas ajeqg  Alundag jo stel3g

00 000 DOE ¥

00 000 059

J

8E 796 984 ¥F

ey
00000001 £

BEIH I IE

freily
BELIE B
06Z5 €
££ 909 FEI
009t0 0l
00085 81
00 0FFog
0094Lh
S8 560 81
68 968 Z)
8r9se 01
00 00¥ 7
SRRLLS
£1 06¥ 05
¥H0Zg e
009i6¢E
or st

]

jungiiy

dy6 FNS
%6 ENS
d¥B ENS
WAB 21OM
Ndi g8Ad
HEL LidH
AvLLIT
NEL LINA
3096MS
00 BWS
Y0 NS
WL ANS
val NS
RLERT: ]
AR ]
]
w9 1Sq

JHIHS] M
NOAHIMS
HOQHMS

Siay
SYHSYINY
FANODAM 1HOIH

HOGHOT
HOANO
ROQMIMS
NOOHIAMS
NOUONIMMS

NOANMS

G64F X0 0d

AbSE X08 Od

PIIPA

AMIAL 3T HO T INOd
QvdY YHOLIIA N 1IN0

R IIERE: pho)

UYOY HOLAIMR E L
UYOd NOLXYRE L
QwO NOILYLS
Oy NOILYLS
QYO HON YIS

LH e

1215IMA

KAHSIHA

1915148

055F XOR Od
SUNINISIAN
SENINISIAN

Y184 S5AUSNG UARI) Adjen; )
0 ¥OIHA

MDD LIS F8WD0AM
WHHYX Tt

DOOS x0Y Od

Mevd HOITOMINKAM

M HOLONINHEY

2% Id HO ST

AV Ied NOARIVY

59 1d NOIMIN

133915 210 02
LIPS HIOaN0
133118 HN20IH 0L

L1 W15 1410038 0/

uoissaseod s Aueditad auy 1 Apadod 1aro 3 jo vonuza Bunuie(a s10ppa1d PP SIS

Sjuanaa ibe ajes [PuotIpLod 10 Buisea] 7)Y ‘38 3ind DAY 13PUN SIOLP3ID ||P APNJIUI SN ROL TGN

pau uog g AR3 ] Y

SHOIPA

SNouBA

SINIWESTANI A LHId0Hd 310 ITIN0YIHHL OO

ALH340Hd FIAAINOVIHHL OO
ALH3dO¥d 310I3INOYIYHL PO
mnpregy supe 7 Buippng 4F ang
FULNID DD

EWEEIeR 1 )

TIVHAUND THL

S3JIAHS HIROLSND

ASNOH HALSIHD

ISNOH WALSIHD

HOOD H1k

HOO 4 Hiv

LHTNIHYAA0 SLNNODDY
JSNOK FIVOHIAAY

ASN0H ILYOHIAI

JSMNOH 31 vIHIA

ISNOH ILYDH3AIH

wsauppy

paptwy (4N 2 Anig

$101pAI) pAINIBS

sasioidu

$)01pAL) PNUDIAIR 4

SIOPPAET) PANIASUMN (P10 |

saaioidug
SWOSND § 8NUArEY WH

$10}1pBI7) PAINJASUN BT

ey

G171 JONYHNSSY HOMMNZ
QL7 IMVUNSSY HOIURZ
H3YNZ

L7 WI0H IWNGD (NH) 3N, SIL
NONMND HONOYBOR IHAM
NOOD HONOHOH 3AA0IAM
NOYOA ALHNOD WYHYTHM
NOJ HOMNOYHOB DHIHLHOW
INTFWIDYNYIN TDVASHHOM
INIWADYHYN FIVdSHOM
d11 NYWYHOM

417 HYWMHOM

d11 NYIWMHOM

d 11 NYWHHOM

411 NYWMHDM

d11 HYAMHOM

1T HYIWHHOMW

WIBUNY 10 JOUP2IT JO 3WeN




A Levy & Son Limited - In Admimistration

RECEIPTS

Goodwill and Intellectual Property
Steck

Fixtures & Fittings

Motor Venicles

Baiance at Bank
Prepayments

PAYMENTS

None

DISTRIBUTIONS

Elue In¢ (UK) Limited - on account

APPENDIX C
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Account of Receipts and Payments
from 19 January 2016 to 11 February 2016
Estimated Fixed Floating
Financial Position
£ £ £ £
200,000 200,000 00 - 200,000 00
800,000 800,000 00 800,000 00
150000 150,000 00 150,000 00
50,000 50,000 00 50,000 00
1,993,623 1,553,367 46 1,553,367 48
Uncertain 18,443 50 18,443 50
3,393623 200,000 00 257181096 277181096
150,000 00 1,050,000 00 1,200,000 00
50,000 00 1,521,810%6 1,571,810 96

Balance in Hand

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Proposals
11 February 2016




APPENDIXD

A. LEVY & SON LIMITED {“the Company”}
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF A LEVY & SON

11

12

212

213

LIMITED

INITIAL INTRODUCTION

The Company was introduced fo us by Steven Cohen and Yechezkel Yechvel, directors of the Company, on 17
December 2015 Neither we nor Leonard Curtis as a company are connected to or affiliated with these individuals

We do not beleve that there are any significant personal or professtonal relationships between the Company or ts
directers and Leonard Curtis, and we carmed out the appropnate conflict review pnor to accepting the appointment

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

The extent of the Administrators’ involvement prior to the appointment and the Role of the Insolvency
Practitioner (“IP")

Foflowing our formal instruction on 6 January 2013, we wrote formally to the directors of the Company informing
them that our roie before any formal appomtment would invelve providing the following services

1) advising them on which insolvency process would be most appropnate for the Company

1) working alongside the Company's solicitors in dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of
Admirustrators including giving aoproprate notification of the intention to make such appomtment to
secured creditors and other parties entitled to recelve notice

Iiv) preparing any reperi(s) necessary and attending Court heanngs «f appropnate

) advising them m the financial controf and supervision of the business between the date of our
instruction and the date of the appointment of Administrators

v) advising them on whether an early sale of the Company's business and tracing assets would be likely
to be in the best interesis of creditors

We made it clear that these services were to be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company and that
our role was not to advise the directors We recommended that they seek their own independent advice if they
werg uncertam on any matter, particularly If they had expressad, or were likely to express, an interest In
purchasing the Company's business and trading assets We also wrote to all interested pariies who we believed
to be connected to the Company advising them of the IP's cbligaticns under Statement of Insolvency Practice
16 (*SIP16") regarding the marketing of the business and assets of the Company and of their ability to make a
submission, or submissions, to the Pre-Pack Pool

Fnally, we explained that intially an IP acts as professional adviser to the Company with responsibilittes only to
it and its directors At this stage of the process the [P will assist the directers in making the nght decision about
what is the correct aption for them to pursue in the best interest of creditors having regard to the Company's
circumstances In this case we advised the directors that the Company was insolvent and that immediate steps
be taken to place it into Administration




214

215

216

217

218

219

2110

2111

2112

2113

2114

2113

2116

Once the Company has been placed into Administration, the IP becomes Adminstrator with different functions
and responsibibiies The Administrator 1s obliged to perform his functions and responsibilities in the interests of the
Company's creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Adnunistration 1s to realise property in order to
make a distribution to secured or preferential crediiors, he has a duty noi to unnecessanly ham the interests of
creditors as a whole

The Company was incorporated on 5 October 1850 The current directors are Steven Cohen, Simon Cooper,
Anna Daniel, Mohammad Khan and Yechezkel Yechtel (“the directors™)

The sole shareholder 1s Marlow Retall Limited (*Marlow”), which 1s 100% owned by Blue Inc {together “the
Group™)

The Company's registered office is 64 New Cavendish Street, London W1G 8TB and the pnincipal trading
address 1s 13 Uplands Business Park, Blackhorse Lane, London E17 5QN

The Company’s main achwity 15 retarl of fashion clothing, primanly boyswear and menswear, which it sells under
three retail fascias Blue Inc, Blue Inc Outlet and Ofiicers Club The Company operated from 233 stores in the
UK and had three stores overseas in Latwia, Estorua and Lithuania

The Company’s main demographic was 11-25 year olds and the Group selectively acquired stores where 1t saw
opporiunities 1n s distinctive niche market, principally close to high density student towns or urban high streets

The Company had 2,020 employess, 90 were based in the head office and 1,830 within 1ts stores

The business was founded m Siratford, London in 1912 and traded under the ‘Mr Bynite’ brand uniil the
intreduction of the Blue Inc brand n 2002

The Company was acquired by Marlow in January 2006 and, through a combination of acquisitions and organic
growtn, has expanded from 28 stores in the UK with a turnover of £12million to over 200 stores with a turnover
of over £100miliion

Between 2010 and 2012, further equity was invested into the Company to fund the acquisitions of selective
storas of the Officers Club and D2 cut of Administration and on-going organic growth The management team
was also strengthened at that tme In 2013, an additicnal & former Republic stores were acguired from
landlords fellowing its Administration, with the intention of increasing its womenswear offenng

Cespite the Company's substantial growth It has faced difficult competiive trading conditions, with many
compefitors In the sector becoming nsolvent or restructuring therr businesses, leading to nval businesses
gaining a competitive advantage over the Company The fallure of competitors in the Company's sector also
mace trade insurance mere difficult to obtain and resulted in many suppliers reducing or even withdrawing
credit terms  This has caused strain on the Company's cash flow requirements

In an attempt {o raise additienal finance, 1n early 2014, the Group sought an initial public cifening (IPO) on AIM,
however, this was aborted due to turbulent market conditions and vanous other unsuccessful retall floats at that
time Additicnal funding of £4millon was made wa a loan from Blue Inc in November 2014 The investment was
secured by a debenture ranking behind Barclays Bank Plc (“Barclays™), who prowided the Company with a
£20millicn facility This ioan was utihsed to refurbish selected stores and to assist with improvements across the
supply chan

However, despite this additional finance, a number of stores remained underperforming and loss making In
addition, trading conditions remamned difficult in the clothing sector caused by the unseasonably warm
autumn/mild winter and the failure to dispose of winter stock at the anticipated and budgeted levels




2117

2118

2119

2120

22

Management accounts for the 10 months to 31 October 2015 show that the Company incurred a loss of
£8 8milkon ¢n a tumover of £81 9million

Tre Company had been subject to increasing creditor pressure, pnmarnly from landlords and HM Revenue &
Customs { HMRC") The Company was unable to meet the monthly PAYE liability of £316,044 that fell due on
22 December 2015 HMRC subsequently 1ssued a pre-action letter on 23 December 2015

The directors formally instructed Leonard Curtis on § January 2016 with a view fo placing the Company into
Admirustration  The directors filed a Notice of Intention to appomnt Administrators (“NIA™) on 6 January 2016 n
the High Court of Justice, London, to protect the Company in order to preserve the value of the business whilst
a full review of the Company's overall financial position was carned out

On 18 January 2016, Notice of Appointment Administrators (“NA™) was given by Stephen Cohen, a director of
the Company and on the same day, the NA was filed in the High Court of Justice, London

Alternative courses of action considered by the Administrator

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management pncr to our appointment and the
pre-pacxkaged sale

»  Disiregsed sale of the business and assets as a gong concem by management

Thera was insufficient furding avalable {¢ support on-going trading pner 1o any sale as the directors and
sharehoider wera not In a position to make further funds available whilst a purchaser was scught

Also, HMRC had 1ssued 2 nctice before action letter, as mentioned above, which would, in all likelihocd,
nave led to the commencement of enforcement proceedings In addition a number of landlords had
begun taking pre-action enforcament steps and thersfore the moratonum afforded by the NIA was
raquirad in order 1o protect the business and assets

+  Company Voluntary Arrarigement { CVA')

This was unlikaly to be a viable option for the Company, as there was ne immediate source of funding
to enabie a CVA {o be proposed to crediters The directors and sharenclders had indicated they were
unable/ unwilling to provide further financial support

In addien, centinued trading in the long term would be degendent on a restructuring of the business
and the closurz of underpenormung and loss making stores Management had adwvised that for the
business to wrnaround, a reduction of arcund 70 stores and further permanent reductions, paruicularly
in croperty overheads, woeuld need {c be negotiated with the remaming siore landlords n order to
raduce costs and improve the Cempany's profitatility

We understand that it would have cosi the Company over £4mullion to close the loss making stores
which the directors and the principal shareholders were not In a position to fund  Management were n
discussions with Barclays regarding the renewal of the facility and a CVA 1s likely to have had a
detrimental eifect on the avalability of these funds

s Adminstrative Recewership

The secured creditors, Barclays and Blue Inc hoid floating charges created after the introduction of the
Enterprise Act 2002 and were not therefore in a position to appoint an Administrative Recewer




23

24

»  Sale of the business and assels as a going concem by the Administrator with or without on-going trading

This was constdered the most appropnate option for creditors as a whole It was agreed that o achieve
the best possible value for the business and assets a sale should be completed as soon as possible |t
was also considered that a pre-packaged sale would achieve the purpose of the Administration, namely
achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up {without first being in Administration) and if this was not possible, realising property to make a
distnbution to the preferential and secured creditors

»  Sale of assets by the Admirustrator after a penod of marketing to third parties
This was considered, but not regarded as a viable option, for the following reasons

The Blue Inc and Officers Club trademarks and brand names were not owned by the Company
and therefore trading the business in Admirustration would require a licence being provided by the
owner, Blue Inc¢

It was considered unlikely that an offer from a thurd party would be received for the gocdwill and 1P
owing to the trademark and branding restrictions, as mentioned above

no addiional funding was avaiiable o support trading the business in its current loss making
position

dimmishing stock levels as a result of aggressive trading pre and post New Year and reduction of
margin to generate sales income

uncertainty that the Admenistrators would be granted permission to trade the remaining stock
under licerce

onerous costs of managing and trading the stock from 233 stores and the Walthamstow
warshouse the consolidaticn of the stock, shut down of retall units, supervising collection of
assets oy third parues and dealing with Retention of Title ("ROT") claims

»  Liquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company s assets

A sale of the business and assats as a gaing concern would not be achievable in a iquidation scenano as
this would likely to lead to lower reahisations, particuiarly as no payment would be recerved for gocdwill,
which has been the case in this instance

Whether efforts wer2 made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consuitations

The securad creditors, Barclays and Blue Inc were consulted and kept informed throughout the process It was
decided not to consult with other major trade creditors which compnsed mainly stock suppliers and landlords as it
was considered creditors knowing that an Administration was imminent may have decided to take enforcement
action and landlords may have distrained

Why 1t was not appropnate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern, during the
Administration

Having established that Administration was appropnate, the option of frading the business in Administration whilst
seeking a sale of the business was considered However, it was decided that this was not a viable option as this
was fikely to prove difficult due to a lack of funds being avafable and m light of the cument loss making
performance of the business Certan key suppliers were also unlikely to continue to supply the Company once it




25

31

33

is In Administration  Also there was likely to be 1ssues conceming trademarks/licences/other IPR, some of which
was owned by other parties, and multiple retention of tile 1ssues

Immedtately pnor to Admimistration, the Company's mamn shareholder and funder both indicated that they were not
willing to provide any further funding The Company had no other source of funds and no third party funder
could be identified The directors had also indicated they were not prepared and not able to support the Company
in its current form  Consequently trading in Administration was not viable given the need to pay wages/salanes/rent
Iprassing suppliers ete

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

This has been dealt with in paragraph 2 2 above

Detais of registered charges and dates of creation

According to Comparies House, the following charges are registered agamst the Company

| Charger __ Description  Date Created Amount Secured and Assets Chargad
Barclays Bank plc Depenture 12 June 2008 Al monies due
e . All assets
Blue Inc (UK) Cebenture 4 November 2014 All monies due T
| Lmted - Alassels .
Barclays Bankplc  Debenture 23July 2015 All monies due o o
8] assets

Details of any acquisition of business assats from an insolvency practitioner

Wz confirm that the business, or business assets, of the Company were not acquired from an insolvency
prachtioner within the 24 months pricr to our appointment

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Hico Valuaticn Services ('Hilco') markzted the business for sale and commenced negotiations with Interested
parties with a view to procunng a sale of all er part of the business as a going concem

In addition to this, the management mace their own press release on 7 January 2016 which publicised the
opperiunity in the retail sector The markating process uncertaken by Hilco included providing information to
potanhal interested parties in the retall sector and funders and resuited in

- 30 ndustry specific parties being identified,

- A feaser and invitation to sign @ Mon Disclosure Agreement ("NDA’) being sent on 8 January
2018,
A data rcom being set up with access available from 11 January 20186,
11 NDA's being returned and the relevant access granted to the data room,
Follow up emais being sent to alt paries on 14 January 2016 confirmuing their interest or
otherwise,
10 parties confirming na further interest in the business and assets,

- 2 parttes confirmed an interest in purchasing the stock on a ‘trade out' basis but not submitiing a
formal offer, and
1 offer received on 15 January 2016

We confirm that the marketng undertaken conformed with the marketing essentials set out in the Appendix to
SIP16




41

411

412

42

421

422

43

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS
Details of valuers/advisors

Hilco, an appropnate independent valuer, were instructed on 6 January 2016 to provide a valuation of the
Company's assets and advise on the optmum realisation and sale strategy Hico have confimed its
independence and that it cames adequate professional indemnity insurance for the valuation performed The
partner invahved 1s RICS qualified

Collrers International (“Colliers™), an independent valuer, were also instructed on 8 January 2018 to undertake a
deskiop valuaton of the Company's leasehold interests Colliers have confirmed its independence and that it
cames adequate professional iIndemmity insurance for the valuation performed The partner involved 1s RICS
qualified

The valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets

Value

Category of asset Book value High value Low value achleved
(cover afl assets in last BIS) as at 31 £ £ £

October 2015

£

Fixed charge assats
Geogdw 250600 Nil 200,000
Leasenold Interast Nit Nil Nil
Floating charge assats 22,044,000
Siora Fixtures & Fittings 427,500 85,500 150 000
Motor Vehicles and Head Office Assets 50 000 40 000 50,000
Stock 15,875,000 1067,186 NIl 800 000
TOTAL 1784,588 125,000 1200 000

rulco s valuation of goodwill was calculated as a percentage of the estmated trading net profit before tax and
interast of the purchaser n the first 12 months The "high value™ valuation 15 based on the assumption that a
licerce to use the trademarksibranding and other IPR, owned by Biue Inc, would be granfed to the Purchaser
without cost

Collters have confirmed that, in their opimion, thers 18 no premium values aftnbutable to the leases vaiued

A summary of the basis of valuation adopted and an explanation of the sale of the assets compared to
those valuations

Hilco adwised that a number of matters were considered when providing its valuation and the financial impact of
any celay in realisirg the assels cost apcontment Trese included the fact that the kay IPR was not cwned by the
Company and the difficult fradirg position that the Company was expenencing The following points were the main
1ssues taken mnto account

uncertanty that the Admiristrators would be granted permission te trade the remaining stock under licence,
no additional funding available to suppart trading the business in its current loss making positien,

- diminishing stock levels as a result of aggressive trading pre and post New Year and reduction of margin to
generate sales income,
onerous costs of managing and trading the stock from 233 stores and the Walthamstow warehouse, the
consohdation of the stock, shut down of retal units, supervising collection of assets by thid partes and
dealing with ROT on the stock,
the unlikelihood that an offer from a third party would be received for goodwill and 1P owing to the
trademark and branding restrictions




44

51

52

53

54

55

57

58

5¢

If no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the administrator was
satisfied as to the value of the assets.

Valuations were obtained for all assets

THE TRANSACTION

On 15 January 2018, Hilco recetved an offer from Blue Inc, a company connected by way of common directorship,
as defined by Section 249 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for £1,200,000 (“the purchase price’) for the goodwill,
mntellectual property nghis and the unencumbered assets on a going concemn basis, as detalled below

Category of Assat Fixed Charge Fieating Charge

£ £
Goedwill znd IFR 200,000
Stock 800,00C
Shopfitings 150,000
Owned vehicles and assets at head office and 50,000
warshousas
Total 200,000 1,000,000

In the absence of any other offers, Hilco recommended that the offer from Blue Inc be accepted The offer
maxirmised the value that could be achievable for the goodwill and other assets of the Company The offer also
Included over 1,50C contracts of employment being mantained and over 160 stores being kept initially under a
licence to cccupy This significantly reduced both the preferential and unsecured clams that would have ansen
had such a sale not been achieved

The sale of the Company's business and assets to Blue Inc was completed by way of a sale and purchase
agreement {('SPA’} on 18 January 2016 We understand that Steven Cohen and Yechezkel Yechiel, directors of
the Company are involved in the management of the Purchaser Blue Inc, as detalled above, are the ultmate
sharenolder of the Company and also hold a debenture over the Company

The Company’s assats tought by Blue Inc as detaied in the SPA comprnised

the Goodwil

the Intellectuai Froperty

the Ecuipment, Fixturas and Fitings

the Cornpany's nght, tit'e ard interest in the Stock
the moter vehicles

.« * & o @

As a conditien of the sale Blue Inc wvere granted a licence to occupy 157 premises for a 12 month perod from an
etfective date of 19 January 2013

The sale specifically excluded the leasenold pramises of 76 stores, cash at bank and all book debts and others
The purchaser has takan on responsibibity for ROT

Nane of the consideration was deferred and it has been accounted for in full Secunty for the licence fees for
cccupation of the leasehold premises, which is payable monthly in advance, has been provided by way of an
indemnity provided by Blue Inc There are no other terms of the SPA that could matenally affect the asset
consideration with the exception of an anti embarrassment clause should the business be sold within 12 months

We understand that the directors had not given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to Barclays and it
s understood that Barclays will be providing funding facilities to Blue In¢

It s understood that Blue Inc sought separate incependenit legal advice in refation to the purchase



510

SR b

512

513

61

(o 2]
(R

64

There are no options, buy-back arangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale nor 1s it part of
a wider transaction

Some 1,500 employees were transfered to Blue Inc under TUPE, which will reduce preferential and unsecured
claims in the Administration

We can advise that the Pre-Pack Pool was approached by the connected party on 14 January 2016 The Pre-Pack
Pool confirmed on 18 January 2016 that they have not found anything to suggest that the grounds for the
proposed pre-packaged sale outlined in the application are unreasonable A copy of their response 1s enclosed

We understand that the purchaser included a vability statement stating how the purchasing entity will survive for at
least 12 months in the application to the Pre-Pack Pool A copy has been requested but has not been provided to
us to date

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Adminisirators must perform their functions with the abjective of
(a) Rescutng the Company as a going concemn, or {if this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a befter result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (a) and {b) cannot be achieved)

(c) Realising properiy in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

As menhoned praviously, we are obhiged 1o perform our functions and responsitities in the interests of the
Company's creditors as a whole and, where the cbjective of the Administration 1s to realise property in order to
make a distribution to secured or praferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests
of the creditors as a whele

Dealing with each In turn

a) It was not reasonably practicable to achieve this objective unless external funds were
intreduced to provide working capital and to finance a CVA Neither the directors, the principal
shareholders nor secured creditors were prepared to provide further funding and the
Comgany was unable to survive in its current form regardless 1t continued to be loss making
and required extensive rastructuring of the business

b) For the reasens set out In section 5, 1t 1S anticipated that this objective 1s hikely to be achieved
as this will result in
> Greater reaiisations, and

~ Areduction in secured, preferential and unsecured creditor claims

The achievement of this objective will not unnecessarily harm the interest of the creditors as a
wheole

c) As b} 1s capable of being achueved it 1s not, at this stage, necessary o consider this objective,
however, the sale of the business and assets via a pre-packaged sale will enable a
distnbution to the preferential and secured creditors There will be reduced preferential
creditors as the majonty of the employees will transfer to the purchaser under TUPE

We confirm that, in our opinion, the transaction will enable the statutory purpese o be achieved and that the sale
price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable i ail the circumstances




APPENDIX E

Zh 16E
0l 82t
22 86E
69 BYE

3
ajey AunoH
abeiaay

91 69¢ 00 061 00 09¢ 00 0ct 00 0Ly 00 0S¥
00 862'16 Zrs'e 00 052 s 008619, €29 00912l £99 00 p¥9'LL 8¢ 0006F'L Y 226
00 b.B'v1 08t - - 00805} 8% 00 026°} 09 00926'¢ 98 00 026'L 9.1
00 v51'6 6.2 00 59¥ £ 00982 L 00 89G'G 72! - 006€8'¢ £9
0001909 269't 00 s8¢ 61 00 9t2'21 Ly 00 8O¥'El 6Ly 00184'G 1Pl 00 068'6Z A%,
00 0999 161 - - 008512 £8 00 0Z€ 0L 00 L£€7T Fi* 00 Gva‘L (87

3 3 3 3 3 3

1509 sjun 1509 spun 1509 spun 1509 suup 1509 S}uN 1509 sjun
lelol  Jojensiunupy | JOjRJSIUIPY 7 1obeuey 1aBeueyy 101Usg lopaig

81S07 UONRNSIUIWPY-81d SIOJRNSIUIWPY Juiof Jo Klewwng

(uonensiuwpy uy)
pajwig uog g Ao v

Sajnuiws g aJe SyuUN |y

(3) a1ey Alinoy abeiaay

ie10]

lapjoysbieys

sjuawnaop jo uoneiedal,
uonenjeas asodind ¢ ABajeng
JUBLUSSISSE JRIDUBL-




APPENDIX F

£E 6.2
AR
8E ¥8C
7L 9ge
¥oevt
b 262
£l 6l
gz 10t
00642
9 8iC
EE GEE
3
ajey Apnoy
abelaay

aley {ewiloN J& pajenaje
9107 Aenigag || e S 51507 alll] pajells]

{uciensiulupy u))
palWI uog g Axs v

6299 0005 00 0i2 00 07 00 097 00 028 00 0Ly 00 06l
00019'24Z GZ¥'0L  00GZE'0S GGEE 00O0GZ'S 02 00006'9 GO OQ0OWZ'L4 OpL'Z  00OPR'SG  GpZ'L  00CBC'OE 088 00G/6'ES  G64't
00SLF0L  GIE 00005t 00k - - - 000092  0GL  Q0O0OZE  00L  O0DOSOT 0 0052l S
0005L'9Z 006 0000S'L Q0L - - 000SL'L 05 00008/ COE  00008v  OSL  OOOSL'S  OSL 00029  OGL
006422 08 00 05b 0t - - - 00 092 0t 00 08Y Gl 00 0Ly 0l 00 529 5l
0006¥'2Z 06 000052  00% - - - 000026 00z  0000ZE  OCL 000802  OS 00005y 00l
000068k 05§ - - - - - 00006'€  OSL  0DOOKY  0CZ  000OM'P  0OL  QOOOSY  OOI
0000S'69 0042  0OODO'ZL 008  00OSOL QS 000SK'E 0S4  00000°9Z 000'L  00COYG OO 0DOSH'S  OSL  00OSZ'H 062
0000¥'0S  QOE'Z  00000'8L 00Z'h 0000CY 0OC  OQOOEZ 00:  OOOOLG OGS  COGOGE 052 00050 06 000529 06}
000GL'9¢  00Z'%  0000S'T  0OE - 000059 0S¢ C0COYG 008 00050 0§ 0000S'EL  00€
000622 00} 006.€ 52 - - - 00 082 0¢ 00 096 0¢ - 00629 Gl
0001 02§ 00056 05T - - - 0000ZG 002 0OODS'L 0§ 00 028 4 -
000515 0L 00 052 05 - - - 00006¢ 0L 0OOOGB  0SC  000SZ'OL 0%  000SZT 0§
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1803 sHun 1803 syun 1500 slun 1800 SN 1503 SHUN 1800 siun 1500 sHun 180) sHun
lejoy  i0jedisilipy £ J0jed)siunupyy £ 10lesiuinpy | JOlelISILIWpYy FA ummm:m_z ._mmﬁ:m_z JoIuag 10313817

gI3NUL g ale sjiun iy

{3) o1ey Aunoy abeiaay

[B101

suoneBisaau] gLy
Buinoday Jolpas?) Juawiuioddy 1504 LY
uaunuioddy 1y
UCHEJSILILPY |BJOUSS) BOY
13PIOH aInuagaq gov
SPAPUET GOY

salligen G0y

S}9ssY Y

s0uBJINSU| £OY

sjualied g s)disoey Zov
MaIASY P AICINIEIS L0V



A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Statutory and Review

» (Case management reviews to ensure timely progress of all work, to Include regular team meetings, and
compliance team file reviews,
»  Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting,

* Review of time cosis data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

o Review of work camed out by mors jumor members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to
standards, legistation and best practice,

» Preparation and submission of statutory retwmns including reports due under the Company Directors
Disguahfication Act 1988,

* Review of directors’ statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House, and

¢  Completicn of case closing precedures

Raceipts and Payments

»  Opening of case bank accounts,

» Management of case bank acceunts to ensure comphance with relevant nsk managemerit procedures,
*  Preparation of ceredic raceipts and payments accounts as required for statutory reporiing purposes,

s Timely comgietion of ail post appoiniment tax and VAT returns, and

s Managing astate expenses

insurance Bonding and Pensions

s Pregrassing any pre-appcintment insurance claims,

+ Notfication and prograssion of post-apcointment insurance claims,

o Periodic raview of insurance raguraments, to minimise costs to the estate,

e Caleulavon ard request of jont administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitiorers'
Regulations 2005,

s Penodic rewew of bonding requirements,

»  Comgleticn and submiss.on of statutory notificaticns urder the Pensions Act 2004, and

+ Liaising with pension companies te arrange for prompt wind up of schemes

Assets

»  Agresing strategy for realsation of Company assets,

s Instruction of and haising with agents as required,

+ Luaising with Company's barkers re pre-appomtment bank accounts,
s Identfication and return of third party assets, and

» [dentification and dealing with any assets subject to retention of title

Liabilities

o Dealing with enguines and processing of clams from the Company's creditors,

e Dealing with enquines and claims from the Company's empioyess,

+ Preparation, review and submussion of pre-appomtment tax and VAT retums if required, and

+ Agreeing claims and declaning and distnbuting dividends to preferential and unsecured creditors

Jont Administrators Report and Fronosals
11 February 2015




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

Landlords

¢ Dealing with landlord enquines and claims, and

« Liaising with the vanous tandlords and managing agents in respect of the various lease assignments and
surrenders

General Administration

Generai planning matters,

Setting up and maintaiming the Joint Administrators’ records,

Arranging cellection and storage of company records, and

Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders

Appointment

« Statutory notifications to creditors and cther interested parties followsng the Joint Administrators’ appointment,
s Preparation of case plan, and
» Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

»  Praparation of Jont Administrators’ Proposals for achiewing a statutory purpose of the Administration,
s  Przparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses and

»  Convenirg a meeting by comespondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropnate body of creditors,
¢ Rezporting on outcome of votng, and

¢ Preparanon and submission of periodic pregress reports to craditors

Investigations

» Conducting mital nvestgaticns into the Companies affarsirecords o identiry the possibikty of further
reansations and enable the submission of retuns due under the Company Diracters Disqualification Act 1586

Joint Admuinistrators Report and Proposals
11 February 2018




APPENDIX G

GEFEE
£t 182
19661
00 0S¥
/t 20t
i ese
85 89¢
00 oZ¢
£9 ¥
00 Gzt

3
ajey Aunoy
abeiany

16 68¢ 00 051 00012 00067 00 092 00 0Z€ 0001y 00 05¥
0062€'2S S00T  00SS9'8 L4 0002y OF 00828 9 009/ 94  00ZMLtL 99€  0068ZS 62l  Q0GKO'SL  10¥
00G¥8'C  Gii - - - - - 0000E'T 05 00 0¥9 0z 000€Z'} 0O 00529 Gl
000L'e G2 000zy 82 - - - 00092 0l 00 08 gl 000l Ol 00 0¥ 4!
009802 SS€  00SEE'Y 662 - - - 00 82 £ 00 02 ol 0082 8 006202 S
00 05 0l - - - - - - - - - - - 00 0S¥ 0l
00 169'9L 256 00 0449 85 - - - 008602 £l¢ 002622 98 00990 92 00 G0G'y 601
008SZ'lL  9vy  00SMT  SBL  QOOZy 02 00828 o€ 00 886 gg 0020 96 00502 G 00067 99
008bI'EL €28 - - - - - 000zZ8't 0L 00808E  BEL  000WO'L  OF 0008Y'9  bhl
00 9Lb gl - - - - - - - 00 9Lk £l - - - -
00 126 W 00552 4t - - - 00 Zhb L 00 ¥2¢ L - . . -
00 008 62 - - - - . 00 08¢ Gl - - 000l 0l . -

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

1500 sjun 1500 shun 1507 sHun 150D spun 1500 SHUM 1s0) sHun 1809 sHun 1509 iU
|ejol paoJeiSIUNLDY € fOleNSiUiLpyY 7 JoRNSIuupY | Jojensiuiipy 7 1abeuepy 1abeuepy 1oluag Joyaalig

{uonensiuwpy uj}
papwi uog g Axa y

g10Z Menuer |g ©) 910z AuBnuel 1 WO $JS0 3UN| SJ0jeSIUNUpPY Juior jo Alewiumg

salnui g ase shun iy

(3) o1ey Aunoy abeiany

1elo]

Burpoday Joypas) Juawjuioddy jsod
wawjuioddy

UCHENSILIWLPY [eJaUde)

IAPIOH NG

spiojpue

saniigen

slassy

dIUBINSU|

sjuawifed g sidisaay

motaay g Aonels



A, Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
AL Checks Electronic chent venfication 1000
Bend Fee Insurance bond 75000
N Extraction of company information from
Q -
Company Searches Companies House 1000
Software Licence Fes Case management system lcence fee 87 00
Statutory Adverising Advertising 20000
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 1,000 00
H—
Cocument Hostirg I Hosting of documents for crecitars 500 00
Pcstage and Printing relating o reports to -
el Prntin
Posiage and Printing | rediiors 3,500 00
Post redirecion redireciion of post
Total standard expenses 6,057 00
Casa Specific Expenses
Type Descniption Amgunt
L
Agents Fees Assisting with reteniion of tite and third party 10,000 00
assets
Legal Fees Legal advice and dealing with lease 100,600 00
assignments and surrenders
- Dealing with employee claims Including
o
ERA Services pension scheme 40 000 00
| Bhotoconvind — 100 cer co Category 2 disbursement recuirng specific 500 00
! ying - 1p percopy creditor / committee approval
General Stationery - £100 per 100 Category 2 disbursement requinng specific
800 0C
creditors creditor / commiitee approvat
Total case specific expenses 15130000

Joint Administrators' Recort and Proposals
11 February 2013




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX |

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis pelicy information 1s considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an chjective and practical aperoach to each assignment which includes active director invoivement from the outset Other
members of staff wll be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Tume spent by
secretarial and cther support staff on soecific case related matters e g repert despatching, 1 not charged

Whers it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to
matters ansing n the appeintment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
ghven selow In cases of excaoticnal complexity or nsk the nsolvency practiioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty fram the
approcnate bedy of erediters that therr remunieration on such time shall be charged at the hugher complex rate given below

Trie icllowing hourly charga out rates apply to all assignments undertakan by Leanard Curis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 423 862
Serucr Manager 411 512
Manager i 38 458
Manager 2 326 420
Adminiatraton 1 260 325
Admirugiratcr 2 230 287
Agrausirater 3 210 282
dministrater 4 130 137
Sugcen 0 0

Subcontracters

Details and the cost or any werk which nas been or is intended 1o be sub-contracted out that ceuld sthermse be carried out by the
offica holders or their staff wil te provided n any report which incorporaizs a reguest for approval of the basis ugen which
remuneraticn may be charged

Professional Advisors
Detals o1 any proesaicnal adviscr(s) used will be given in reperts to craditors Unless otheramse incicated the fee arrangement for
zach 15 based on hourly charge cut rates which are reviewed on a regular basis together with the recovery or relevant

disbursements

The choice of protessional adwisors 's based around a numter of factors including but not restriciad to their expertise in a
oarucular field, the comglex ty or ctherwse of the assigrment and therr gecgraphic location

Expenses
We ara required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred n rescect of an assignment and
report back to them on actual expenses incurred and pad i our periodic progress reports There are two broad categones of

expenses standard expenses and case specific expenses These are explained s more detail below

a) Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable n order to comply with legal or regulatory
requrements and theretore will generaily be incuired on every case They will include

Type | Description Amount

aML checks | Electrenic chent venfication In comphance with the | £5 00 plus VAT per indivicual
Money Laundenng Regulaiens 2007

Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent enuty | £1000 to £1 200 00 dependent on value
against and losses suffered as a result of the fraud | of assets within case

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
11 Fepruary 2015




A Levy & Son Limited - In Admunistration

or dishonesty of the IP

Company searches

Extraction of company information fram Companies
House

£1 00 per decument

Document hosting

Hosting of documents for creditors

Type | 100 creds | Every addtl 10
ADM | £1400 £1490
CvL | £7CD £070
MYL | E70D £070
CPL | ETCO £070
CvA | £1000 £100
BKY | £1000 £100
VA £10 pa or £25 for kfe of

management sysiem

case
Post Redirection Redrection of post from Company's premises to | 0-3 months £160 0¢
cffice-helders address 3-6 months £240 00
6-12 months £390 04
Software Licence fee | Payatle to solftware prowider for use of case | £87 00 plus VAT per case

tatutery advetusing

Adverusing of appeintment, notice of meetings elc
London Gazete
Other

£78 75 pius VAT per advert
Dependent upon advert and publication

Storage costs

Costs af starage of case hooks and records

£507 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

b)  Case specific expenses - this categery includes expenses (cther than office-holders fees) which are likely o be payable on
ayery case but which will vary desending upon *he naturz and comple aiy of the case and the assets to be reahsed They will

include

Type

Description

Amount

Agants fees

Cosis of apromnted agents in valuing and realising
as3el3

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Dapt Catlection fees

Costs of appaintad dett collectars i realising dekbts

Generally agreed as a % of reaiisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Lagal iees

Costs cr appointed sohiciters Will genarally comprise
advice cn valdity ot appointment, drafting cof sale
corirscts advice on retendion of tile issues and
advice on any revigwabie iransactions

Time costs plus disoursements pius VAT

I Otner distursements

See disbursements section below

| Ses disbursements saction pelow

Dishursements

Includad within both o1 the above categories of expenses are cer'ain distursements being ameunts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis
on behalf of the nsolvent enbity and then recoverad from the entty at a later stage These are described as Category 1 and

Category 2 discursements

a} Categery 1 discursemenis Tnese are costs where there 1 specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment
in question and a payment to an indeoendent third party These may incluce, for example advertising rcem hire storage
oosiage telepncna cnarges, travel expenses (e ! mileage), and equivalent cests reimbursed 1o the office holder or hus or
her siart Category 1 disbursements may be drawn withcut pner approvai

(=2
——

Categery 2 distursements Tnese are costs that are arectly referatle to the appointment in question but not io a payment

to an indepandent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be aliccated to the appointment on a
proper and reascnabie basis for example business mileage !n the eveni of charging for category 2 disbursements the
{ollowing dems of expenditure are recharged on ihis basis and are believed to be in lne with the cost of external provisien

Internal phetocopying

General stationery, postage telephone eic
Storage of office files (5 years)

Room fira
Businass mileage

10p per copy

£88 75 per box
£400
45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors! members or part ihereof

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved n the same manner as an office holders

remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
11 February 2018




A. Levy & Son Limited - In Admunistration

APPENDIX J

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of Administration 19 January 2016

Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Gross amount of claim
{ie inciucing VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
raference to which the debt ¢an be
substantiated

(eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt
meurred:

Partrculars of any security held, the
value of the secunty and the date it
was givan

Signature of creditor or persen
authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS

Position with or relation to creditor:

Jant Admurustrators Report and Proposals
11 February 2016



APPENDIX K
Rule 2 37 Form 2 218

Creditor's request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
A LEVY & SON LIMITED 00487019
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Lendon 79 of 2016

[full name of court]

(2) Insert full name and | (3)
addrass ar the creditor making
ihe request

(b} Insert full name and " \
adcress of regis.ared office or reguest a meetng of the creditors of {b) A LEVY & SOM LIMITED,

th2 company

One Great Cumberland Place, London, W1H 7LW

(c) sert amount of SAM iy elaym 1y the adminisiration is ()

(d) Insert okt name(s) and  (d)
addrass{as) of creaitcrs
concurning with the requast {if
anv) arg thew clawms in the
adminisiration f the
requesting creditor's clam i
below the raquired 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copigs of their written confirmation of concurrence

{e) msert detals or the ;
purposs o e mesting The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

ADMM221B 040510



